K=YT vy

T-8421A PARTS BOOK
T-8422A

QAR FEIA LI NRSAT IV [T-8421A]

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER [T-8421A]

2HEHAFESI A VI NRSATEHBRTY 22 [T-8422A)

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER
[T-8422A]

brother.

RO RIEHRT Parts Navigation TITEVE/AZIFTET,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8421A-T

0: #E#mAHEE/ Minimum lubrication type
3: = RS54 4/ Semi dry type

5. E# / Heavy-weight materials

Es: HE# / Medium-weight materials

F: 77 >3 —< 3>/ Foundation garments

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8422A-4

0: shEg:m 4 / Minimum lubrication type
3. &3 RS 1#/ Semi dry type

@_[ 3: dEH / Medium-weight materials

5: % | Heavy-weight materials



IN—YTyHZHRARIZERLT

1. ZOAKIL, 20045058 DT —2(ZEHDWTHER SN -3DTY,
2. BRI T ELRLICHRIAERINZBENHYET,
3 B CHAT AR, L
4.

BHRI—FEN *x LH->TWRERIE. AR —ERXRRUVYS—VBRA—ERTHERASTEL,
(54H566A—Y)

=] R

A. EHRER 1
B. L#RA{R 3
C. stiBiEERaR 5
D. A% 7
E. xYER 9
F. 3 8RB (% 1
G. HELR AV F % 11
H. XY 13
J1. HhERE (T-8421A) 15
J2. HhEREF (T-8422A) 19
J3. HhEEFE 23
K. 7=k 23
L TR R 25
M. REEDHEAR (T-8422A) 25
N. & HiERRAR 27
P. %BLE & 31
Q. #&#M% 33
R. #YIYBAR 35
S. RILLER (T-8422A) 37
T1. aVrA—LURYIX  E—ZBF e 39
T2. avba— LRy XEE& 41
U. EER(RMyF)BEEk 45
V. BERZ LIFEybBERG T BER) 47
Z1. HRMABEE 49
22. FRMEE 51
Wa. BE5R)L 53
Sp. {tHRAIEA—EX 54
Gal. 7—U—E3 (T-8421A) 56
Ga2. 7—U—HER (T-8422A) 63

*3l 67




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 54 -66.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ..o, 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ..........ccoccooiiiviiiiciincce e 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .........cccocvveriiiiiiinininien e, 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ........c...cccoceeiiiiieniccneie e 7
E. Feed mechaniSm .......cccooecieeiiiiniinieecnec e e 9
F. Quick reverse mechanism ............cccccciiiiiiin i 11
G. Quick reverse switch mechanism ...........cccccco v 11
H. Feed shaft mechanism ..........ccccooiviininiiii 13
J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A) .......ccevveiiiiieeeeeeceeen. 15
J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A) ........ccccveeeimveiciiireenieenn. 19
J3. Rotary hook mechanism ... 23
N T T e oI o T | o P 23
L. Lower shaft mechanism ... 25
M. Tension release mechanusm (T-8422A)..........ccccocoeeiireeeen. 25
N. LUubrication ... 27
P. Threading mechanism ............ccccccoeviiiieeeiiecicieie e vcivieen e 31
Q. Bobbin winder mechanism ............cccoooiiiiiiniii e 33
R. Thread trimmer mechanism .........cccccenieniinini e, 35
S. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A) ........ccocevevivevcvneeeevennens 37
T1. Control box & motor mechanism ..........ccccovvviierencveveneenn 39
T2. Control box mechanism ..o 41
U. Power supply equipment mechanism ...........ccoovvereeeviriicnnn, 45
V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) .... 47
A R o o =T o 4 oY 49
Z2. ACCESSONES ..c.uveiureiiiieiiireireeecereseresbeesse e s s e e stessene e e e enemneeas 51
Wa. Warning labels ... e 53
Sp. Different parts list ........ccccooeeveiiiiiiii e 54
Ga1l. Gauge parts list (T-8421TA) ..c..oeeviiireriereceeeee e 56
Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422A) ... s e 63



A . E{&B8{% / Machine body

© AIIIJ
T\ oA
_2LT/-F% i
/ AN 2
W
9 J
\ — —
| / |n_u|
4 N
"
/ _
y _

T-8421A/8422A-050

— e

"+ 7385 [ OPTION PARTS




A . F{ABE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY ARES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 PAEVAE S o DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 AVEC LG 3 = POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1| A4 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 23 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|3 ~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1HIT 145 REAR COVER

7 062501216 71 ~Ra5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442001 UESE S MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3[F~<a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1|F~R35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

11 SA2443001 1{F AT~k DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|F_15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1[FVIFIL BED LEG,L

14 025080236 1eoHHRF1D8 WASHER, PLAINM 8

15 SA2445001 1FVIF1US BED LED,S

16 SA2447001 HARYALFALAYS SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

17 SA2479001 NARYAL AT BOBBIN WINDOW

18 SA2449001 1| ARYAFRDZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

19 SA2479001 HARYAL TR BOBBIN WINDOW

20 S36663051 HARYALRAFDZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

21 S34438051 4|95 33.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

22 116010001 1|k ARI5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

23 SA2929001 1|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

24 SA2929001 2|3 L1125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

25 S$37060001 H7-A<-2 LABEL, GROUNDING
<B&XmEHA> < For Japan only >

26 SA2040001 1RV FL0A4TITA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BERLSE> < Except for Japan >

26 SA2041001 1ZRILFL oA F2OITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
ATV E&” "OPTION PARTS"

27 SA2761001 1|ARJAL2LBIE SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

28 SA2479001 1| AR 2TE BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8421A/8422A-050




B . E#hBI{%/ Upper shaft mechanism

< @WEQHE -O00A/ For "-000 0" Minimum lubrication type >

14 :-0103,-JOFA / For " -[103,-10F"
-Jo5 A/ For™ -J05 "

Lz
: @E@*/L&Vﬂ 13

| 19
.
| o€

33

T-8421A/8422A-109




B . L #EhRE3{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O0O0 /> <For"-ggo01">

1 SA2452101 1|792<4DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 117 E9509 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1|2< 20747600422 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 S38707001 1|22 946004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S38398001 1\IRDIS 524 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1172+ WICK,6X6 (L=90)

7 113014000 1|193E74 PUSHER

8 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57R A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 R &3/l BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2{7 FEZ6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S25235001 1| A8 SCREW, M8

12 §25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 1 ToEDYYIoHYIH3 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-[J03,-C10FA> <For"-103,-C10F™>

14 SA2935101 117> S3-LY=E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-[J05f> < For"-J05™>

14 SA2936101 1|7 EvS5-1L93 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<-Jo0O0 > <For"-0J000">

15 S13160001 11TFUEAAYO253 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<-O30/> <For"-00300">

1 SA2452101 1|2224DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 "WroeEL 9509 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 112724600422 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 S38707001 112274 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 1FoEL952900P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|7+ 71 35X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 S25260001 2(7FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1A= BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2{7 FEZ6X6 A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 525235001 112428 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 117 FES6X107:Y) A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1 TFrELgyToss= THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1| Y51 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-[133,-003FA> <For"-133,-C03F™>

21 SA4115001 1|7E>S3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3P
<-035/> < For"-035">

21 SA4166001 1|7 S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,S5P
<-O30/> <For"-00300">

22 SA4129001 HTFUEARYOgHE THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

23 SA2460001 IVE S Wiy PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

24 S38710001 1|22 299 46204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

25 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2461001 1|242257-Ju DD TIMING PULLEY, UDD

27 S38713100 1772 FAN

28 062403512 3|F~14X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

29 028040242 3|/ H R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

30 025040232 3leSYHRFLO4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

31 SA2463001 1|2A422 TRk TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2|7+ EZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1|17 E HIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|7F~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1 FRARHI- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 1120 AL3> SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 117Uk FELT

38 SA3059001 IV PAV iy s HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1[4 ~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-109



C . $H#128)BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< @EigAmdE -[10A/ For "-J00" Minimum lubrication type >
( 1 12

Kj<®

o= ____ )

16 15

18«? -1
T8 6 |
E,, &19 @b/” |
. )
= |
\___l{_ _____________________ Y,
<X RSo4#-LI30A/ For "-L130" Semi dry type >
—————————————————— \\
6—14 N 27
I& \
AN @@\l
NS S
T N\
| 25 N
| \

T-8421A/8422A-115



C . $H5EH R / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0o00O /> <For "-0000O0">

1 SA4124101 1ANIRDIADRD S HH3 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 1NYERHDF A5 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 1 AYa<TZRSA5 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|73 ~R34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1 \YRD NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 R & & NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1]F~1035x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1173E WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1\URDoZoavk CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1h23a< SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 1|=-FILRTYYT NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 11-X CASE

13 SA2484001 U ES WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 1|/ \YRo+t> CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|7TILbAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|7TIILbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1173EE WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 11ZTILk FELT

20 SA2485001 AR AVl i SET SCREW COLLAR

21 §525260001 47 FES6X57HR A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<-O030/@> <For”- O30">

22 SA4093001 1NJRSGIAGR ST HH=2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 1N)ROFT A2 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2[F~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA2474001 1|AYa<TRSAE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|7F~134X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 (AYY; ) NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 LAY R s NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1}+~135X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|73+ WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 1 \IRIIS50UF CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 1|hYa< SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 VAV A CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 11tV bhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 $25260001 2|7 FEZ6X57Ry A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 13DRST0A2)LL BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 1FIRSTHOAZ LR BUSH, R

31 062500816 1[F~35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 062061616 1|F16X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 17 \)ARDIDFDL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1|7+ R ILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 1| FH WASHER

36 SA2480101 1|/ \JR9AHKY S ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 S23460001 2|7F~R3a6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 139K 509P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 132k 2Uoho-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1|7 FRILF6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2|FH % WASHER,PLAIN

43 SA2494001 1A\YRDIIADEDDT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8421A/8422A-115



D . 8 % B34% / Presser foot mechanism

2—¢p

6: -003, -O00O58 [ For ™ -0003, -O00O5" o
-O0FA /! For™ -OOF "

29—®
7Y

ZSﬂ

< T-8422A > < T-8422A #7< a8
1 T-8422A OPTION PARTS >

16 15

T-8421A/8422A-201



D . # % B84{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 1|AHTARY A2l PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|+~_a5%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 1A HTFIATEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 11FIA0 YRSV IMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 NAYTNRRToFA SPRING GUIDE
<003, -O0058> <For"-0003,-0005">

6 S07346101 1AH TR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<-O0OFf> <For"- OOF">

6 S16196001 1AH T/ AR PRESSER BAR SPRING, F

7 SA2496001 1A THRY PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1|AHITHROF £ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 S$25289001 1|7KJLk6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 WA ITT7HF IS0 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 S$31006001 1AY 755 LIFTING LEVER

12 S$39051001 1| F_RH4H335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
<T-8421A > <T-8421A >

13 S07353001 1AL ALBHZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >

14 S07351001 1AL ACEDSE TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

15 S07529001 HAbLILALHHE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

16 048030342 2|FATDE3 RETAINING RING, E3

17 SA2677001 AR AT A - TENSION RELEASE WIRE

18 012061832 1|7FES56X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

19 021080306 1|3 25 Vks8 NUT, 3 M8

20 SA2500001 1|75 L A= KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

21 SA2501001 1A BT TF7HL- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

22 SA2502001 1|75 LUhY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

23 SA1179001 HEEDL SHOULDER SCREW, M5

24 S07349001 1A TTFHLIIN-TH P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

25 SA2504001 1| vrh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

26 012500536 2|7 FES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<T-8421A > <T-8421A>

27 S07355051 1A TT7H L= R SPRING, EXTENSION
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >

27 S07355051 /AT 7T LN\ F SPRING, EXTENSION

28 062501416 1|+ ~_a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

29 021500106 111229 vk5 NUT, 1 M5

30 SA2506001 1leF 74 L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER

31 SA2507001 1|75 HRD KNEE LIFTER BAR

32 SA1179001 HEEDT SHOULDER SCREW, M5

33 SA2165001 NEVEST SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA1179001 NEVEDL SHOULDER SCREW, M5

35 SA4149001 11FA9EYrT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

36 021060306 1(3> 24 Vike NUT, 3 M6
<T-8422A F 7 a &G > < T-8422A OPTION PARTS >

37 S10780001 1AL ABHZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

38 S07529001 1AL AL A D T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

39 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING, E3

40 SA2677001 1AL AT A~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE

41 SA2578001 1A T7H5 L= PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

T-8421A/8422A-201



E . XY B3{% / Feed mechanism

19 :<-003, -0O0FA
/ For "-01013, -CJOJF™ >

1:<-003, -00FHA
/ For "-J[13, -CJOF" >

< -O0C15A / For "-[115" >

20 :<-0O058/ For "-[115" >

36 37 38

M o

L

P

T-8421A/8422A-202




E . EYRS{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<-03,-00FA8> <For"-0003,-0003F">

1 SA3062001 1|FUhTHF1153 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-005/H> <For"-0005">

1 SA2509001 11F)HATXH3 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|18 0T M43 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 413 ~3a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|FUhT*hoavs=s SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 37T )Lk FELT

6 SA2516001 1|FVHAIFRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1| X36X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 1NRANAF UL A DE F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 1NRAANLF YL A FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1|=-FR7Yy NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 TAAANAAN D)5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 1|7 FRH6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 HNRANAAF )5 T5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 HRAANSF DY GTY Y LINK

17 143616001 NARANAF YD TTH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING, E6
<-003, -00FfA> <For"-00013,-000F">

19 S38422001 1ADYAERYS L)L STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<-O0O5R> <For"-0015">

20 S38427001 1A 2V ARYZ AL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1A 2UFIAo YRy FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1 AEYSZ2AH T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 1|12 A%4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 1oy ORING

25 S50098101 HARYAFEALY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 1| AEYAFFAE /3R NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 118/ ayoL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 $39830101 NEE R EIA= VI WACIAES SPRING

29 SA2525001 1|Ao)F3IVEYFE5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7+ rH1Jexi10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 11X B CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 L QS ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 1|F 6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529001 1D XA \-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1+ ATES RETAINING RING, E8

37 025100132 1|lESHH R ID10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 1|ho ¥ SPACER

39 S07374109 1ATS XA\~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1AT XA N-FH I /AR SPRING

41 SA3067001 1ILN-HAF LEVER GUIDE

42 S48367000 2lL-HAKFT L RUBBER

43 062501216 1> ~35x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1ESHYHRF A5 WASHER, PLAINL 5

45 104821001 1|3 Lt 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|73 ~R115X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 LI TANZ 1V 4 S FA STOPPER

48 062501216 1|F~2a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1ESHHRFLD5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

50 S07376001 1|FYHITHF/\R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 A3 l2 SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1|7>~X36X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

53 062501216 11 Ra5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

54 021500106 11>+ vhks NUT, 1 M5

T-8421A/8422A-502

10



WERBE{% / Quick reverse mechanism

F.

T-8421A/8422A-205

G . ¥i#5 X A v FB8f% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8421A/8422A-508

1



F . 9 $5R8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 1EvoFoIL /(852 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 1F5o5¥ PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|FATE15 RETAINING RING, E15

4 154731000 |G LzRY8- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 1|UL/ARES A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 | 3|+ ~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

7 062061016 |  2|#~=36x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 L= PIN

9 048060142 1|kATSH3%C6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 EEES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 1|YL/4RL -3 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 ES 2 E e QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7+rH16X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 L= PIN

15 012060636 |  2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1YL /4RL -S4 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 1|7+HRILk6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 144 % WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 1110 Fa-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8421A/8422A-205

G . ¥EL X vFBH{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY =¥3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1|R7HF1T-2-43 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1|RRAMYFHYT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 $34281000 1|RRAYFH A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 $32904000 1|7oF11-4- ACTUATOR

5 $32905000 1RRAYF I3 REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1|RRAYFH= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32907000 | 1|=qooz1VF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|/312K3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|4~a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2689001 1|3-F44x CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1|+ ~25x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

12 SA1388001 3[a-rAH T CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|9-~a5xs6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8421A/8422A-508

12




H. %Y #B3{% / Feed shaft mechanism

" 47388/ OPTION PARTS " < KES{t#H /[ Dry Type >

T-8421A/8422A-211
13



H . Z£Y&4R5{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 1NADVSHA2)LL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 1|7k FELT
3 SA4028001 1|73EF4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001 HNADVSHAZ LR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|73 E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 1| ARTM6 SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 1|7 F+ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 21V rhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
9 $23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 HWRAANAF YD Y FEED ROCKER SHAFT
<T-8421A > <T-8421A >
11 SA3864001 HADIFAST FEED BAR,ST
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >
11 SA3867001 1NAIUSA(TR FEED BAR,TR
12 SA3886001 1A IVFA73T3 FEED BAR FORK
13 SA2927001 1o ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14
14 025060132 1|eSHHR A6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
15 SA2566001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, M3.5
16 021350106 114 Vk35 NUT, 1 M3.5
17 SA2553001 1743427+ FORKED PLATE
18 SA2554001 1N2hYFIAIEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT
19 062400616 1|+ ~_234X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 SA3990001 1|7k FELT
21 SA3887001 1|7k FELT
22 SA3888001 1|74 T FELT HOLDER
23 025030132 1ESHFHRIAD3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
24 062300416 1|9 ~Ra3x4 SCREW, PAN M3x4
25 SA2550001 1A IUE AT Y FEED BAR SHAFT
26 SA2551001 2|RSZAKY Y THRUST RING
27 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 NRAANAFIVEAIT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
29 SA2928001 2|2 ARTM5EX12 SCREW, M5X12
30 SA4025001 1|72EE4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180
31 SA2806001 WA OYF A HhDa<H= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 4loH¥5a3 12X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2x4
33 SA4009001 1|73 HH T WICK SUPPORT
34 062400616 2|F~_24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
35 SA2724001 1|73EE WICK, L=400
36 SA4011001 1|E=ZILFa2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
<A T avEBR>EFSALHA |<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type
<T-8421A> <T-8421A >
37 SA2754001 1|AS2USAST FEED BAR, ST
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >
37 SA2549001 1NADUFEATR FEED BAR, TR
38 SA2552001 NAIVFE L7343 FEED BAR FORK
39 062500816 1|5 ~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
40 062500616 1|4-~Ra5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8421A/8422A-211

14




J1. IpEBIfR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism(T-8421A)

" A7 aisl OPTION PARTS

g—54

T-8421A-301

15



J1 . M EE{HR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
<-03,-00FAB> <For"-0103,-0O00F">

1 SA2755101 1|h<ES 1842ST(L)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<-O0O58> <For"-000O5">

1 SA2950101 1|H=<ES £842ST-5L93 ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 1|1/84F PIPE

3 SA4029001 1|h=PoA2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1 RSRAMDTAL =12 THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1 ASARI2 T t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 $09261001 1(ASANJTBLt=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1l=-FR7yLy NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1 RNYTY ST RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A A32ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1A-FF+-Uy OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-TFF-L/\- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1WA-TF-Uooo8 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1{ESHFH AL 394.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113> FYkSs NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 HA-TH-Lin-20 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|72ETE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S$38212001 1A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7FHRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 EGEE P AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4|F~13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 I AE G - SHVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| AR TMBIRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1|k AR TMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1lE=7*> 2% PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3k ARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1| RSAMFH AL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1|7 RULDE FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~_34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|2 ILDLYE FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1|} ~R4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X86

30 SA4012001 1(ZTILk FELT

31 SA3894001 1|7T)LbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1| ~34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<-3,-00FA> <For"-0003,-000JF">

33 SA2757100 1{H<KEH £842ST(R)VZ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R)
<-000O58> <For"-005">

33 SA2950101 1|h< K& 1842ST-5RY 3 ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 1847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A= oA2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1 RASRAMITAC =12 THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 HASARIT<t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1|AZARI B t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 11=-FILRFYL 5 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1AM TY YT RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A= OA2 LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1A-FF+-1ury OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|A-FF+-Lsx- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1NA-F -2y SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|ESHYHRaD4.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113 5+VEk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1|A-FFH-Li-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|72EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L.=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 F+RILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

T-8421A-301



J1 . P ERIR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism(T-8421A)

51 g—54
L J_
, 853

" A7 arsk | OPTION PARTS

\
I
I
J

o
=

52
s

|
|
|
\

T-8421A-301

17



J1. HhERHR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

REF.NO| CODE |[QTY T3 NAME OF PARTS RM

34 SA2563101 UEEGEEPIASS ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R

19 062300612 4|5 ~=23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 AT GV = A SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| b AR TMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1 bARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 ] [ == - SHAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3[R ARIMBIRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 N RSAMFH R SPECER

36 SA4043001 1|Z7TJLRURSE FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 1{2T)LFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1|+~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 17Tk FELT

31 SA3894001 17T HT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|+~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 UEGEEE AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

39 SA3916001 1WHIRE LH/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

40 SA2825001 4| ARDM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

41 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115947001 2| H WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 2(EVFRIY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 2| FR1-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 2| AR TMBEX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 2[\JRFFIAT YA NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

47 SA2568001 2[\YRFFAGEYTYH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

48 062061016 4|3 ~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

49 025060136 AleSHHRIIAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

50 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN
<HFToavBa>RSAL#A |<OPTION PARTS>For dry type

51 SA2827001 2(A-TFF-1)Hh= OPENER LINK ASSY

52 SA2558001 20A-F -y OPENER LINK

53 $58900000 2|13V RIM2 SCREW, M2

54 062400416 2|F~Ra4x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

T-8421A-301



J2 . IpEBRAf% (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-301

" * 7388 OPTION PARTS ™

)

e

" +7iaris / OPTION PARTS ™

19




J2 . MEREEZR (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

REF.NO CODE |QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3953001 1| h<RF 18424 1L ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(L)
2 SA3961001 1847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1HTT A2 LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 NRAZAMIDTAL=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1NRSRAMI T t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 509261001 1NRSAMIVTBt=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 507420000 1=-FILRT7Y2YT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NAMYTYL YT RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A A2LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-FTFH-1U>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 NA-TF-L\- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 "A-FT -2y SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 11322+ Uk5 NUT, 3 M5

12 SA3889001 WA-FTF-LN-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1{72EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012500536 1177 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 S38212001 1A-FF- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7+ ILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

17 SA2562101 HZEGEEF AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
18 062300612 4| F~R203X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 NANAZILFEY 2DUF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2[R ARDMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1R ARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2576001 ] [t IR SHAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2575001 3[rARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

24 SA3054001 1 RAZRARFH AL THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA4042001 1|7T)LbULYE FELT UL ASSY

26 062400616 1{~04X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

27 SA4044001 1|ZTILDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

28 062400616 1|F_34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 117T)Lk FELT

30 SA3894001 1|1 7TbAHST FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1[F~04x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 2| AR IR STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 AR\ MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

34 S07525000 N FARD AR SPRING, PLATE

35 141544001 2[2ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 U ZAVZAS MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 1Y hh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 523651001 1|7 FES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 NARFJL/N-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

40 062501212 1(F~35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

41 SA2826001 RS IPZAAE S SPRING, EXTENSION

42 SA3954001 1ATES 18424/ F1R ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(R)
2 SA3961001 1/147 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1NHATTDIAZ)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 509260001 NAZAMIVTACE=1.2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1N RASAMJTKt=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 509261001 1N ASAMUTBLt=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :14MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1N=-FRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 HANITYL T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1NHAITTAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-F+-U>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-TF-L/\- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-TFH-V2o2% SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 1132+ Uk5 NUT, 3M5

12 SA3889001 "A-TFH-Li-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1[22ETE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 $38212001 1NA-TH- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7+ 7RILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
T-8422A-301

20



J2 . IpEBBR (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-301

" xS ams ] OPTION PARTS ™

i}

S Q L

" F7a8E/ OPTION PARTS

g—65

62

21




J2 . m™ERBSFE (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
43 SA2563101 1|{A<EF 1Hh/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
18 062300612 4]|F~R23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 IV VAT &)1V - SV E = SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2|k ARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1k ARIMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2576001 g | sl V- SHAV = PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2575001 3l ARTMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
44 SA2579001 1 RASAMFH R SPECER
45 SA4043001 17T I)ILMURSE FELT UR ASSY
26 062400616 1]1F~R34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
46 SA4045001 1|2 I)LFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY
28 062400616 1| ~R224X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 117TILk FELT
30 SA3894001 1|[ZTILbAH T FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1|1 ~R24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 2|RRY IR STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 14K\ D4 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
34 S07525000 PR PZAE S SPRING, PLATE
35 141544001 2| AR3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 B TAV A MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 1|tV bh5- SET SCREW COLLAR
38 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67R) A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA2670001 1A+ /-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R
40 062501212 1|7~R2a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
41 SA2826001 B I PTACIAS S SPRING, EXTENSION
48 SA3988001 1< & 1Hhs3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
49 SA3916001 1|HATEF L H/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
50 SA2825001 413 AR M3X12 SCREW, M3X12
51 SA2556001 22 A MBX25 SCREW, M6X25
52 115947001 2[FH R WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
53 SA2722001 2|EFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
54 SA2565001 2lE>FX1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B
55 SA2556001 2 ARIMEX25 SCREW, M6X25
56 SA2567001 2 \)REFFISEVL4E NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
57 SA2568001 2IN\YRFFIAHEITH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
58 062061016 4|FR36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
59 025060136 4l H R IAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
60 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN
“ATaEam” "OPTION PARTS"
61 148602001 2|10 9F R R ANTI-SPIN SPRING
“FTa BR” FSAL8MA |"OPTION PARTS" For dry type
62 SA2827001 1A-FFH-Io9H= OPENER LINK ASSY
63 SA2558001 1WA-TF-I>s OPENER LINK
64 S58900000 1AV RIM2 SCREW, M2
65 062400416 11F-R04Xx4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
T-8422A-301

22



(+7: a>%a/ OPTION PARTS)

< %+ v 7/ With cap >

J3 . M E 8% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8421A/8422A-301

For "-J013, -5
-O0FA/ For™ -CJOF"

:

5:-01033, -00O58

— e —— — — — — — —

] - -—
e e e —— e
1

| |

el
e @)

_

|

( \

| |

_ |

_ _

_ _

_ _ 14

| . Ji _ ]

_ 4 _ o

(N e | 2

| o< .\\ %

_ a ~

| [ BE

N —— e ﬁ
N
|
&
X

T-8421A/8422A-231

23




J3 . M £R41% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LRk NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1lh=/n\av= ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 * UEE=PZAS TENSION SPRING
3 * 1FaAvox TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1 FIATI IR AR SET SCREW
5 151027001 2[HOFHhIA ST ARD SET SCREW
6 S07746001 1\ OFh<FHT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* (ZTDULVTIE, HEERBIER R —ER(P.54-55) THIA SIS0
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 54-55.
T-8421A/8422A-301
K. 45— 4% / Gauge parts
REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * UAVEE /S NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2|2 A3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * VAU E €] NEEDLE PLATE
4 511244001 1[SATa37 SCREW, SM4.37
<-003, -0O005/M> <For"-103,-00015">
5 100032004 1542437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-O00FA> <For"-O0OF">
5 117160001 1|1 Y54+24.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 * 1A ToH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|2 A%3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * 1|A2UN FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2{LART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
10 * 2|22 /\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

As for symbol * loo

k it up in the gauge parts list on

¢ 1zonTlR. #— R — B E(P.56-66) THIRFZELN.

page 56-66.

T-8421A/8422A-231

24



L . TEhB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

@
8 T

Q)
o ‘

T-8421A/8422A-305

M B &HBIR (T-8422A) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)

/

® \\\s

25

T-8422A-404




L . T#hBE9{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO] CODE _|QTY B4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 | 1[hTRAAA%LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 $38481000 | 1|#3E%E WICK, L=41
3 SA3891001 |  1|hTRHAAZLR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 S38481000 | 1|#3k%E WICK, L=41
5 SA2571001 |  1[243% LOWER SHAFT
<T-8421A > <T-8421A>
6 SA2759001 | 1|35 ALY USTHS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >
6 SA2580001 | 1|39 ALLUYUTRYSE F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 |  1|FARIMEHRY 2 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 | 1|43 o95Tvia BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 |  1|TAZ 44600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422
10 SA2585001 |  1|7FHrH1EX10HRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
1 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107kY 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 |  1|2A324F-YDYs TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 1|14 44 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 [ 1|7FHAHUEX10HRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107kY 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8421A/8422A-305
M . %285 EA{R (T-8422A) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)
REF.NO] CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 |  2|FVr4.76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 | 1|AFLILATAY-AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 |  2|+~25x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 |  1{AFLILATLY-AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 |  2|+~z6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
T-8422A-404

26




N .45:H8:5B34% / Lubrication

<-0jodm/ For "-0J00O" >

<-0O300A/ For "-O3L1" >

27

T-8421A/8422A-350




N . #5;i 8 8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-Oo0O0R> <For"-0J00O">

1 SA4205001 1A ANE oD% OIL TANK ASSY

2 S51815001 AV e 01%7% X OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 17 r8x12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 HFa1oa2-=F1L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1IEZLF2-J OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 217Uk FELT

7 062500816 1} ~_5X%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1j3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 $38266000 11hAvoo7T vk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 1|2TILND= FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 17T AHT FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 114592/ \>019.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<-O30/> <For"- O300">

13 SA2814101 1A N30 9% OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1|EZILF2-T L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 S$51815001 3[AILUF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 1|7 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1[0y P38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 1lE=ZLFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1|73+ WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2|+ F R4 £H35X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

22 SA3896001 11&FaHa7avioL OIL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 MUNAMIFIDEIYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1{oU> P4 ORING, P4

25 SA3147001 1|FAILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 1|32 7JavsR OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 HACIWFIAHDEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 10U~ Pa ORING, P4

29 SA3147001 1|AAILDOF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 4 = WNAS E =35 RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2[h=<o97TI)Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 $05246000 2(7T Lk FELT

33 148743001 27Tk FELT

34 142274101 4|3 L2242 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 1T 5209592 SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1NAA1IDOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 VA P IAWE VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 24D F25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2597001 1lE=ZnFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2596001 1EZLFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598001 1|73EE WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|+ FRFH324X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 1S TR ORIV T 3A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 1HT2oH98) I (4B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2(F~<36X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1HE=ZLFa2-T OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2|F2-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1|F2-THH5T TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 AV E Y R OVAWE SV ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 4{F~R34X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1FUBTXTIILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 1HZITILbAHTA42 FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1|F~Ra5xse SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2| V2E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 1172ETE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 1141 IHs8- OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|3 Lt>28 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 1Fa-T4HHxTA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8421A/8422A-350

28



N .%5:8:8:8B34% / Lubrication

<-dJo0A/ For-J0O" >

<-O30A/For™-O30" >

29

T-8421A/8422A-350




N . #5;8:88B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mn NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 1|F1-TJ4H 1B TUBE SUPPORT, B

61 062400616 1{F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

62 SA4014001 1NF-THAK TUBE GUIDE

63 140890009 NAFANAYT OIL CAP

64 112753001 2|7k FELT

65 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

66 025060236 NeFHHRFa6 WASHER,PLAIN M6

T-8421A/8422A-350

30



P . %@ L B§{% / Threading mechanism

1:-003// For " -0J0O3"

-5/ For ™ -01015"
-OOFA/ For " -0OIOF”

Q
2:-003A/ For " -(1013"
-O00I5 / For " -[IC15”

J @@ 2 24 -00FRA | For " -OJOIF"
o % @@

:-O03A/ For ™ -C13"
-00O058/ For " -115™
-OOFA ! For " -OICJF”

e — —— e e e e —— — — — . e e — — — — —— — —— et it e

T-8421A/8422A-401
31




P . %:#@LRBJ{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O0O3/> <For"-103">

1 SA3417001 197457392923 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|14 FIAD I ARL TENSION SPRING, L
<-O005/8> <For"-O00O5">

1 SA2607001 1974 FI3 925 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2| FFID S /ARLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<-O0OFH> <For"-000OF">

1 SA2818001 1T/ FIAHL 0321 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 2| FIDNEM TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 1A bFas 41492 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1F3anL oy TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 1A RR)RL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2[ARRIINRT oA D3 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR=H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1|/ kYR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 11h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 VA IA L STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1M1+ vk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 UNRTPoFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 115739t U<= ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1R ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 11hA5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A +FITF VR TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 HEGIUIAE S 4 S STOPPER

19 061350616 1[H5>235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| )EAFYEM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 U EGUIAS VS SVIA STOPPER

22 062350512 1{>~<335%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 MNA+FIAILHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2 FIAL Y SA Y T TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21F A9 RO T % WASHER

26 520682105 2[4 FAD Uk TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT FAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2|FLFoA0 N RA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[AbFIADLF YR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1A hILALR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7 FES55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 1AL AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|72 1x35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 1A AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1AL AE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1 FP-LAb7F1U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|%352335X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1{A+)IADFIADEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|F~203X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1 7-LA 72+ 4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1WP—LAVTFA4T7TILE FELT

42 062500816 2|F~a5x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|12V AR THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1AL AT S BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1| 7-LATFAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2[5 5xX8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-401

32



Q . %#B9{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

R
| o )
. 19— 20-C2) : )3 :
| 18-%& o—5 : | & 32 |
: 16@% 4 | &

14— | &2 |
5o | B | |
| ‘/17 ) : :
| _/(L/o— |
| — 5‘9 | | |
| -L/ l\ _____ N | |
| )/‘ |r1_ | | |
: T 2 |

24 —< N |
| 21 /@T
| 15— | 6 |
= 52

3 Dl ~d

: | ﬂ l < : 27
|12 | | ¢ | é
I : P | e | &
: | 131 72— -

_ — —
| [ LT
| v -7
l ///// / e
N /‘ /

/ [<5) /‘/—
g \\
/D/%/@”O@\@

T-8421A/8422A-402
33




Q . % %F8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mAB NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 HAhTFxa1=Uk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1I|FATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NARFDO07 D2 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 IEEE 227 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 11042 T P9 ORING, PS

6 025060136 = w ESE bl WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 1A= XIIL7 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 $25789000 1134729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 NREVAHTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 11 REVAHITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NARRFDTIY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|5 HHR A6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 HREVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1{F7204X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 11 REVFHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 1|2 ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1NRE>D BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 NAhTFL /N~ BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1| EFD AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 NAFTHFL A3 BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 110')>%'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 3| FaTaIY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1| AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1|~~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NAMIFFIADIIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2(MbF3ADYT DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 NARFIAV R TENSION SPRING

31 531032001 1NA+FIAVF IR TENSION NUT

32 512441001 HNFAIDNRRVIHHR WASHER

33 012500536 17 FHES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

T-8421A/8422A-402

34



R . %t YB3 / Thread trimmer mechanism

T-8422A R | For "T-8422A"

46

54

52

35

T-8422A-403




R . 2BYIYE§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
<T-8422AR > < For "T-8422A" >

1 SA2642001 NAF) UL/ A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 UVIZE L SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 WL/ YFT SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 1 F R IMSE SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

6 SA2646001 1|V /AR /- SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1V /AL IN-2% SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|#~<05X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 NIL/ARLIN-D5 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|F~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 1|3-FAH3T CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1|F~R26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 1NARFITH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 NTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 NARFUSIA% DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 A2 ES WASHER

17 SA2859000 1A PILAL -/ 32 SPRING,TENSION RELEASE LEVER

18 062501016 1(F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

19 SA2653001 AR AL N-DZ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY

20 SA2655001 HEPZ P SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1|+ ~035X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 11237FYk35 NUT, 1 M3.5

23 SA2657001 1N1oaLnN-o98H5T MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT

24 SA2658001 11> nN-29 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

25 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2659001 11>aL/3-9= MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

27 148559100 E=FN RUBBER

28 S07509001 LI 2= RVZACTAE S MAIN LEVER SPRING

29 048070342 1{bATJET RETAINING RING, E7

30 062061616 2|F<06X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

31 SA2661001 IR LEVPFN THREAD TRIMMER CAM

32 SA2378001 4(hr 4548 SPACER4.8

33 $25236001 4|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

34 SA2663001 12T YFTRYZ ROUND JOINT ASSY, R

35 141331002 11F210AT2 BUSH

36 SA2665001 UEESE R ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

37 141331002 1F1vAYToa BUSH

38 SA2667001 1NFHAYFIVEILAY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD

39 021060306 1|32+ V6 NUT, 3 M6

40 SA2668001 1|1 h6e5 NUT M6 LEFT

Y| SA2669001 I3XYXTHIRD SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28

42 SA2672001 1|/ bFJL2AUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R

43 SA2673001 1AL hoL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L

44 017500812 2|RILH5X8 BOLT, M5X8

45 025050236 2(ESHHRFLIS5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

46 SA2645001 2|5 RIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

47 S07526201 VAR 5L VAN MOVABLE KNIFE

48 148536001 4|2 ARI437 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2

49 S07527001 21374 FIXED KNIFE

50 148539101 2|7 1r2.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
<T-8421A/ 8422AH > <For "T-8421A | 8422A" >

51 538687000 1|34 425557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

52 SA1998001 1| 7-RtE02 GROUND WIRE ASSY

53 062500816 1(F~R35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

54 340400001 2(1=5A1/ Uk BEAD BAND

T-8421A/8422A-403

36



S . %3ILLVBEfR(T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-405

13

37




S . %LU B8R (T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 HARNSAIL /(RIS THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 1T7oo% PLUNGER

3 048090342 1| ATIES RETAINING RING, E9

4 538426000 1WFZoovT L PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 HNARNSARAIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 502665000 HUNLEAZIT I TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 539048001 4| FRYPHIIM4AX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2[F+~<a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|3-F+4 T CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1(F~34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 NI /ARRO A4S SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 1YL /AR~ SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1|71 4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|F~105X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

15 148546001 1TZooxEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682001 NAMNSAY T3 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 1L /ARI2D SOLENOID LINK

18 507549101 AR AR O 2s[¢ THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 S07550001 1920 LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 1 Iyhbhs- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 S$38421001 AN STOPPER

23 062500816 2(F~2a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|7 HRFLY5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

25 507552001 2| MbINSA 2T THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|F~10318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 HARNTA R THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|F~05X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

29 507553001 2| bNSA THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|bAR3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4

T-8421A/8422A-405

38




T1.aryrA—-ILKRy IR, E—4 8% / Control box & motor mechanism

T-8421A/8422A-502

39



T1.arbA—LiRy I X E—2E1% / Control box & motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 H*A2RAMIYFO= MICRO SWITCH ASSY

2 538744101 HRAIFARIF SWITCH PLATE SPRING

3 SA2686001 NALIFFA SWITCH BASE

4 062020806 2|F~02x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

5 140647101 1|3-FA4T CORD HOLDER

6 062400616 1|+ ~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

7 062401216 1(F~34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

8 026040236 HEeZHFHRIHF4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

9 154514001 HAR-Y- SPACER

10 021400106 1M1+ Ik4 NUT, 1 M4

11 SA4040001 1|7-1)CDD PULLEY,CDD

12 SA3175001 1|H-FTL~k GUARD PLATE

13 062300616 3|F03X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

14 028030246 3[\RTFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

15 062060812 1{F~"26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

16 025060136 NeFHFHRIAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S6

17 SA2712001 1|a-FAHT CORD HOLDER

18 062500816 1|F~205X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

19 J80990001 1|&-2%92CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT

20 018501632 3[7+AHILI5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

21 028050242 AR HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

22 J03955001 1|F5.L3T4CDD DRUM CDD

23 014400632 2|7+ R=4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|122¥2180P36 MAGNET 180P36

25 J03957001 1IMREHH3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

26 0A4300805 2|+FRFHI3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1| ~{4(42CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

28 0A4261005 3[+F_HH=26X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1|+F XY HU24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCH/\> 9= PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC

33 0A5300606 3[+F~H/=23X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|3-F4+H TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

35 0A4401005 2[+F R4 924X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1| T a-57/3\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2

37 0A4300805 3{+F~H23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X3
38 J03964001 1 F-UM) Y r2492CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD

39 014500632 2|7 FHH25X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5[+F Rtz ykRI5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18

M SA3025001 3[F~4H=4X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|3-F44x CORD HOLDER

43 062500816 1] ~205X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

44 SA4194001 DT aya=yk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT

45 062500816 2|F~25x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

46 028050246 2[R HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

47 026050136 2| YHRaH 35 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

48 J80969001 UASIIZ7E PANEL ASSY

49 J80973001 1|GA0/ S RILF /N D2 (G40 PANEL PCB ASSY

50 J80974001 1|1G40H T HF /)= (40 SUB PCB ASSY

51 J03975001 11G40/\R L AHF) 121 (G40 PANEL SEAT 1

52 J03976001 1|GA0/ SRV I 1) (32 G40 PANEL SEAT 2

53 J04195001 NSRBIV A 242 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2

54 J04273001 3|FARH24X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7k—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400

56 J03984001 2|7k—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450

T-8421A/8422A-502

40



T2.a> bA—JLRy & X% / Control box mechanism

____________________ -
|( < AC380-415VF 48: AC100-110VA / For "100-110V AC" |
|| ! For380-415V AC" > 49: AC200-230VA / For "200-230V AC" 4, |
| |
| I
| |
| |
| I
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| I
| I
| l
| I
| |
I < AC380-415VF I
| For "380-415V AC" > 31: AC100-110VA / For "100-110V AC"

| 321 AC200-230VF / For "200-230V AC™ |
| |
| I
| I
| |
| |
' :
{ < USA, &M | For U.S.A., Europe > |
’ | |
1| 14 15— — w%{\o I
|| 16 @/ = 3] I
! IR 13 \ 12 |
I <USAR/ForUSA.> | :
% e |

| 67 45: gi—g&, w—E4 1 7 | Type forward 1 step,
I backward 1 step > |
| [<&mmm | For Eurona 46: gi=f, =85 17 | Type forward 2 step, |
| pe backward 2 step > l
| |
| I
N |
l
|
I
|

T-8421A/8422A-502
41




T2 . arrA—ILRy2 XB8{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<BAXFA Bigioov > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J80976101 1|B22CDD1100A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1100A-1
<USA[R HfBt10v> < For USA, Single phase 110V AC>
1 J80977101 1|B2=CDD1110A-L BOX ASSY, CDD1110A-L
<7U7—iR BiiH220v> | <For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC >
1 J80979101 1|BY=CDD1230A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-1
<#HER HE220V> <For China, Single phase 220V AC >
1 J80980101 1|B23XCDD1230A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-2
<Mva. de77yhm 848220V > | <For Turkey & North africa,Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80981001 1|B2=CDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3
<PBkim g48230V> < For Europe, Single phase 230V AC>
1 J80982101 1|B2=CDD1230ACE BOX ASSY, CDD1230ACE
<BZ&XME =tH200V> < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC>
1 J80984101 1|B232CDD3200A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1
<USAmM =18220v> < For USA, Three phase 220V AC>
1 J80985101 1|B2=2CDD3230A-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L
<FTTF7—RMAA =#$8380V> | <For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80987101 1|B~=CDD1400A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1
< EHR =1H380V> < For China,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80988101 1|BY32CDD1400A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2
<M, d£779hm =48380V> |<For Turkey & North africa,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80989101 1|B2=CDD1400A~3 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3
2 J03929001 1|CDD/NaOR—X BASE FRAME,CDD
3 J03930001 1|CDDA/N—5 REAR BOX COVER,CDD
4 229017001 4{+F R+t 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 J04136001 1|5 JL3P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V
6 J03931001 1|CDD~Y I 74 FRONT BOX COVER,CDD
7 J02568001 1+ Ftybh4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
8 J04115001 1ZRILAhTo6hay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
9 J03934001 1axro27L—M CONNECTOR PLATE1
10 229017001 1|+F7_tvyr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1 J02039002 1|Z72FOOT-INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV
12 J04140001 13227 —k1-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2
13 J03935001 1|aRo327L—F2 CONNECTOR PLATEZ2
14 J04137001 1|Da—FK#Hs8—-CDD POWER CODE COVER, CDD
15 229017001 1[+F 1t vr4X100DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 229017001 1{+F Xty 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 062400863 1[F~14x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
18 028040245 1[I AR HFHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19 025040173 1eSTHRI a4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
20 J00953001 1a—Kk7 v J#DD2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2
21 J04164001 2|A+ A7 w7 0LS-80 CLAMP,0LS-80
22 J02825001 1|UE —F2ALRF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140
23 228295001 2| R FKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S
24 J01892001 2|7 RILFKGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S
25 J80964101 11SF/1>CDDYE#3 CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD#3
26 229017001 2[+F~R+tzvr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC400VELSL > < For Others "400V AC" >
27 J04168001 1|23—bkaxo2 SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC400VA > <For "400V AC" >
28 J04169001 1|CDDHY—ERX&#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2

T-8421A/8422A-502

42




T2 . a>rrO—JLRy2XB8{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM

29 0A4300805 1|+FRHFH23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

30 220681001 114599/ K2.2X85 CABLE TIE
<AC110VR> <For"{110V AC" >

31 J80965001 1|DF/\>CDD1-110VH= POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220-240VEH > <For "220 - 240V AC" >

32 J80966001 1|D&F/\>CDD3-230VY= POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V

33 J04100001 1| A2 FR40/220934#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6

34 J03739001 1|CRaATAAA SPRING PLATE, CR

35 J04155001 1|Fa2—79/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80

36 228295001 2{FRILAKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S

37 229017001 2{+F~1zv4X10DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 J00494001 2| +FRtvh4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

39 229017001 1|+F~+tv+4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

40 414959001 1Mo — Ikt 2) T WIRE CLIP

41 J02725001 1T —RALF 342 EARTH INDUCTOR

42 414959001 PRI M2 U B WIRE CLIP

43 229017001 1|+~ vr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

44 229017001 1|+t vr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<Al—E, #—B2147> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step >

45 J80967001 1|72a3za2=vkCDD-a%+ TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZB, B34 > < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step >

46 J80968001 1|7232a2=-vkCDD-L 7 TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H

47 J00353001 3+ Rtvk5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
<AC100-110VA> <For "100 - 110V AC">

48 J04097001 1|52 ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AC200-230VAR> <For "200 - 230V AC">

49 J04098001 1> XACDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AC100-200V MVARR> < For Transformer of "100 - 200V AC" >

50 414959001 11—kt 9)vT WIRE CLIP

51 J01411001 2[+FR4FH24X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

52 J03936001 tHla—-KIviy CODE BUSHING
<AC380-415VEH> < For "380 - 415V AC" >

53 J03939001 1{+Z2 X400V TRANSFORMER, 400V
<AC400V FUAA> <For Transformer of "400V AC" >

54 229017001 5|+F~tv4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC380-415VFHH> <For"380 - 415V AC">

55 J04167001 1|IDCI7>CDDZ73#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

56 J04147001 NI7o I3 FAN SETTING PLATE, CDD

57 J04148001 1|T77hi— FAN COVER, CDD

58 229017001 2[+F Rty X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

59 0A4403505 4 #NAME? SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<BExmmA> <For Europe>

60 J80970001 1|CETAILEFX N D= CE FILTER PCB ASSY
<AC400V BRMmA> <For Europe, "400V AC" >

61 414959001 11— ILEtE oYy T WIRE CLIP

62 229017001 1+t yr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<ExMm 74058 ARA> <For Filter PCB of Europe >

63 0A4402506 4[+F~_RH24X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
<BRIME= A > <For Europe>

64 UK3745000 2|aA7ESD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12

43

T-8421A/8422A-502




T2 . arra—LiRy2 XB{% / Control box mechanism

REFNO| CODE |QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<BxMmEMA Ac4o0v> <For Europe, "400V AC">

65 414959001 P N D D WIRE CLIP

66 229017001 1|+ tvh4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<USAH> <For USA>

67 J02195001 1|Tv o SR-TK-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2

68 J04210001 1|Hh18X65 U3 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

69 J04243001 17 —RA—FRTHEAHZ EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

70 J04099001 1| 7vbFS%592CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

T-8421A/8422A-502

44



1. B&mE4E 100V 5. BR#HE 48 220V-240V
I For Japan 1-phase 100V AC | For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC

6. =48 380V-415V
/ 3-phase 380V-415V AC

7. REE=HA 380V-415V
/| For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC

2. 8| 110V 8  AEM=4 200V
/ 1-phase 110V AC ! For Japan 3-phase 200V AC

3. #48 220V-240V
| 1-phase 220V-240V AC

4: ER B 220V-240V 9" =M 220v-240vV
| For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC [ 3-phase 220V-240V AC

45

T-8421A/8422A-515




U Fudt O

(X4 vF) 1% / Power supply equipment mechanism

CEE T
REF.NO CODE QTY M NAME OF PARTS RM
< BXME Bitgioov > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J04086001 1|7 SWH721-100Vi6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
CHfgtov > < Single phase 110V AC >
2 J04090001 OCRSWZ =1-110V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #6
< Bfg220v-240vV > < Single phase 220V-240V AC >
3 J04093001 1|7 SWH=1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
< hEME Bif220v-240V > [<For China, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
4 J04251001 1|7 SWH=1-240V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC
< BRME BitH220V-240V > [<For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
5 J04134001 1|7 PGY21-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
< =4fH380v-415V> < Three phase 380V-415V AC>
6 J04096001 1|7 SW733-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V#6
< =41H380V-415V> < For China, Three phase 380V-415V AC >
7 J04255001 1|7 SW23-400V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC
< B&m =#H200v > < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >
8 J04149001 1|7 SWH=3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200V#6
< =1g220v-240V > < Three phase 220V-240V AC >
9 J04113001 1|OCRSW/=3-240V#6 OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6
T-8421A/8422A-515 46




V.BHRBZ LIy FBIR o+ 7> 3 v#8&) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

— e e e —— — — — —— — — ——— —————— — — — — — — e e e e e

4
Lo

)
g 5
o
0

i i, o—— ———,. owo——, o———" oon—— —————" Won—— ——— oo oo o cooooon —— v—— ——o— to— ——— doonioond ‘oosboss st it

s M~

14
6
1

27

———— e e e e i — — — — —— —

o

T-8421A/8422A-943

47



V. B Z EIFEybEE Toama/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 NTooF YT 77 VD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 554025001 11993y CUSHION

3 554024001 11930y CUSHION RING

4 542198051 1A T77/avrss PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S$542199051 N ITT77LR-932 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 541955051 118YRYFT7H3 ROD JOINT ASSY

7 S42200051 VARSI S WOOD SCREW

8 S$38351001 1N3AIFIRL LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 510550001 NAHBITF5ID PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95

1" S07729001 UESPUNAS SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 NEFRMYFH2 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 NeFR(IYFETID KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 e RAVFRTII9T BRACKET

15 100463001 1(4h 9K ILET7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 e 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7 JLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 NeFRLYFRIV T 445 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|F~204X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

20 025040233 4|leSPFHRFLI4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 4N\ HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 41 FVM4 NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1| RAYFI-RD=2 SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 NIV RRAIFIZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2|IEV -2 LFR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 NELE-ZFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 o ak = M= b 272 NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 11F/araxrys- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 1245V TS BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 1|[+295ED41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25

T-8421A/8422A-943

48



Z1 BB / Accessories

-0O0O58 / For ™-1J015 ™
-0O0FA [ For "LIOOF "

<k RSs4#%-01301A
[ For "-[J3[" Semi dry type >

—— — — — — — — —

T-8421A/8422A-910
49



Z1 . /8 & B84% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE QTY ALES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 117V 92 mR)7450 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1|~ T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1|3~ 3,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1|3 T4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1|R/\48X9 WRENCH, 8X9
6 142002001 16HHRD R /352 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 162D Rs\F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 1{6H9RDR3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 116 HRDRINF5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-O0O3/> <For"-C10O3">
10 SA1752014 11107415/\J4a41)H= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1" 107415014 412,227\ )DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O005/8> <For"-0Qas">
10 SA1752022 11107415/\)4a3 ()O3 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415022 41222 \1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0O0FA> <For"-O0OF">
10 SA1752011 1(107415,\)4041) 2= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415011 4222 /\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2|RE > BOBBIN
13 100477009 11<o3 HEAD REST
14 S55663001 1AM INE 993 OIL TANK ASSY
15 S$35732021 11hoTH - HEAD COVER
16 145573000 NETFT7TARD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 HWFITS979=2 OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 vivla OIL PAN
19 149578000 2(3avoIvia BUSH
20 SA2582001 1|l 7453asy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 1|75 KNEE LIFTER
22 $25344001 1|/RILk6 BOLT, M6
23 S25475001 2|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 213 24Vhk6 NUT, 3 M6
25 $15889001 1eFFTFRIYINR TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1{FATJEI0 RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 HAANWZHTF DRAIN
28 $23418002 2|2 AR4X5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 115/8-E22893 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 ANl =) HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2|9 o9 T A RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 219 TSI L HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 2|9 T T HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 S NAIL
<zIFZ 4 -0O30/> <For"-030" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 1| URI= GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 119X/ XL GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1NILEH/N-U BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1|RJLkDH/N-D BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770101 1|NILbAN-T S5V BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263001 1|IR)LAN-DTEL BELT COVERDLID, L
41 062500816 4|4~_25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|3 ~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2{RILEIRT55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|eSHH R 39556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
45 114486002 1R AS5-241 OILER
46 114483002 1|R)AAL45-92 OILER ASSY
47 S38300001 1{eF7T5To2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 17T YXET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 1|4HhoKRILEH7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1|7 JLF595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 S38278001 1\ 752720 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S34756001 1175 KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967001 1Y P7TFRRMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|7KJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 S$31885001 1| PTFHh/ - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8421A/8422A-910

50



Z2 . FiE B3R / Accessories

—— e e ———

N

2
)

23
S

T-8421A/8422A-910

51



Z? . {78 &% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1|4 3275 1 =3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 $51283001 3|95 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3| RT- TV SPOOL MAT

4 $51282101 3[RF-Loviay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NALToFAHHTRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1A+ 743 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 1,4 TDR Tt VB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1|lESHH 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 $38648001 1|65 FVhU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 1135 LFVYT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 VAR am N RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 BV LIRS SPRING

13 S40639001 NASLINATENYTYE COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1135 LxFvVT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 125 L/347D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1135 L2331 b COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 3| RT- LR TEVE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3|RT-ILHB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3|/ AR FHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 31 a4+ Vs NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 1| RT-ILRILE -5 TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1| R T=ILRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 1| RLYRNH-533 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1RLYRNUH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 3lMbhr N F-F A THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3|ALYRTYLa THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 NALFoFARILE- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1 FHIARIYET JOINT

29 021500106 41 a5 Yks NUT, 1 M5

30 $37038001 1[FRatS545X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S$37037001 1|FRaES545%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|9 ~Ra5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7FoHR36X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 11124 Uks NUT, 1 M5

35 S37037001 1[FRakES545%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 11> 24 Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1< JLESZ45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|5~25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

T-8421A/8422A-910

52



Wa. &>~/ Warning labels

ZE S5 ~JV / Warning labels

&% / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

RRESSZSN T AHHET B
085, REERY. 553:>T
MEHA—RETFIL,

ADANGER AGEFAHR ADAN

M S, & PR
EER R,

Hazardous voitage JHochepannung Un vottage non adapte  JUn vottaje inadecuado
it cause injury. bl sede provocar las
[Turn oft main switch §oite schalten sle den §e, o),y intomupiour ot fhreri o

and wait Sminutes Lo IS0 0 Ranendr 5 minutes svandintemuptor princios)
foetore opening this fhvor sie diese douvirle capot. foeperar 5 minutos antes
foover. bdeckung biinen. Joo abcic suta cubiors.

SNIIVEEC s EH
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X118

J04115-001

SNIVEER - %
Label, caution Jpn/ Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

AzE
MREDBH RARES .
FUEN LESRPRRE,

11T AR,
LR RO AT,

A CAUTION
o -

Operate wiih safsty devices.

IRNIVER - PR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

T7—AR—Y
Label, grounding

$12

S37060-001

A R
T ET]
EDRERIETS
ZLiba,
ARFELEEL

A CAUTION | A ACHTUNG

Heated cover Verbrennungsgefahr!
may bum hands. Deckel bei Badienung
Do ot touch when M barlbven)
operatng.

AATTENTION| A ATENCION

La tapa calerte

No tocar esiando en
marcha.

Sm 7 NI
Label, high temp

72 X 59

S38351-001

53

T-8421A/8422A-Wa




Sp.{L#:BIER S —E 3k / Different parts list
T-8421A (% YIY7ZIL)/ T-8421A(Without thread trimmer)

B /% / Rotary hooks
MERTROFTav—VERBELTOWET, B&IC&hE TIHERLEEL,
(BHEI—FIE. MELBEICA-TYZO—KRTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1%% / Normal
-00F-0038 -0O05H
/ For -0001F, -[1133 / For -L10J5
HEFEHE / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
AHERZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001 S07746-001
58F/\# / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
@7+ a> | Option
OF+v7ft | Rotary hook with cap
-00F-0038
/ For -000JF, -C1013
M EFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1670-111
A EHZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
748 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
#F/ 1 / Tension spring 154518-001

OA—7 > #il / Extra lubrication rotary hook
PNEADHENZVDO T, L—AROBEREHEET, TP OBEEMOHERHELTVET .,
Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-030R -05084
/For -(13[] /For -C150]
M EFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
AMERZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001 S07747-001
88+ 1 / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001

O#l% 31t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

NEDRIEERIEL. BIEDEREHEFT, L—TOTEIKVER (BEEOHEILDEE) DREAT.

AEDREZSHIIEMEL TESLIHLGEHITELTVET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials

that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00F~-003A
/For -CJ0IF,-C1 13
M E#H# / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
AMEIRZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
$AF/3% / Tension spring 151145-001

ORPAE / RP rotary hook

HHNRTETTOT HADELLEINHYFEE A, B BB OROMBNERAT IDICREATY,

Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00rF-003/8
/For -0JOF,-001013
MEFE#l / Rotary hook assy SA1674-102
AMEEZ / Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
A M E#M/Inner rotary hook assy $36985-102
§fF/31 |/ Tension spring 151145-001

T-8421A-Sp

54



Sp.{L#x 7580 s —EL % / Different parts list
T-8422A (% YIYHY)/ T-8422A(With thread trimmer)

B 5%/ Rotary hooks

55

MERFTROF T av/—vYERBLTVET . ARICEhETIERA:ESL,

(BHI—FIX. MEDSFEIZASFYE0—RTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1%# / Normal
2%
/ For all type
MEFH / Rotary hook assy SA1677-111
AMERZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
§8F/\F / Tension spring 151445-001
@717 3> | Option
O+ 7} I Rotary hook with cap
-00F-003H8
/ For -C100F, -3
MEFEM / Rotary hook assy SA1678-111
RN EHZ / Inner rotary hook holder S07749-001
F-v7#8 / Bobbin case assy $07740-001
$AF /3= / Tension spring 154518-001

O#I5E541E / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point
DNEDRIEERIEL. BIEDEREHEET W—TOTEILKWEREHM (BBEEOHILDLE) DHERT,
MNEDRZZEHITHEMIL THESIIITHEBITELTLETS,
The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00rF-003A4
/For -C010JF,-C1C13
MEFH / Rotary hook assy SA1679-011
RMEHR X/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
E8¥/\7 / Tension spring 151145-001

ORPHYZE / RP rotary hook

BANTETTOT. RADEOLERHYEE A, B, BEMOADRENERET3DI-BETT.

Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00rF-0038
/For -000JF,-00C13
M FEF M / Rotary hook assy SA3922-101
AMERZ/ Inner rotary hook holder $07748-001
AAVE#f/Inner rotary hook assy SA2948-101
§8F /31 / Tension spring 151145-001

T-8422A-Sp



Ga1. 75— E&—EZXR / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (1Y Zx LA / For without Thread trimmer)

E#¥ 5, / For Normal

* 112 38 AMM)K VAW~ 2 FERTHI581E. 2 UAEEICHNENISLETT.
8. BRAHIE 77mm ETHRFTOT, HE - MREIEERLTT S0,

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.

A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

EHiE tHaE4 gHiR EYH HZH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
hEEYMRAC35) rFar hEEMA
&K 5mm t'yF BK dmm EYF (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy Obtion For medium &
material_s (Max 4g1m pitch) heavy materials
(mm) {Max 5mm pitch)
1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 S36544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
7/16 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) | 158797-101 S$09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8 (34.9) | S10746-101 $14148-001 S$14149-001 $10751-101
1-1/2 (38.1) 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) | 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6 _ (55.0) | 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
756mm | S16238-101 $16240-001 $16241-001 S$16242-101
77mm | S30508-001 $30510-001 $30513-001 S$30511-201

27 >T—3 8 |Forfoundation

FHIREEXVEMSMEER ERAY T EHRIMGAY SR D3 117160-001(H-5)ZEAL TT SN,
* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

31 (#H1aE48) gk -1 | (2 48)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
{mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
$o4EL/ Bar loss $24571-001 $24572-001
3/16 (4.8) Z£S /Normal 117158-001 117134-001 Z£S /Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001
5/16 (7.9) $31907-001 S$31908-001

2248 \A | For sewing without material

FEHIRERVREMZESBRERLRAVET. BREVEYFR 4mm LT CIEATEN,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
E ] (BtiaZ4R) FAg ‘Yt Bzl
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16 (4.8) wwa $36010-101 S$36011-101 $36012-001
174 (6.4)] ref /Normal S36025-001 | S36024-001 S36022-001
T-8421A-Ga1

56



57

Ga1. F— 8 MR—EXR | Gauge parts list

T-8421A (»t1U 75 LA | For without thread trimmer)

EH S | For Normal

ftaEl

Needle clamp assy

gtk
Needle plate

th, E¥A(-3,-5) (&KX 5mmty¥)
For medium & heavy materials
(Max 5mm pitch)

FFar (BK4mmtyT)

Option
(Max 4mm pitch)

13.8 29
22.2

13.8 27.3

20

lo #

EUE
Feed dog

TE, EMA-3, -5)

For medium & heavy materials

mas

Presser foot assy

3.9, .83
@1 9 O—- ]
4 {EI |
16 mRY X
4. [ 5o Chamfering (1)
ke
[
27 >»T—3 R | Forfoundation
#HiR EVE
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 17.7
1.9
222 LN
° - I @
-_@ ‘ i 450

2288 \A | For sewing without material

1.25F—-I>
1

#HiR =Y Rz
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy

16 26 96
[l -—11 ] e )

- %0 —

O = o
& BBV KL

Without chamfering

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1. y—THiRm—E xR / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (#t1U /X LA | For without Thread trimmer)

WA | For light materials

FRUEPEERERGVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

$HiE (BH1aZ4h) (8H1R) EY (#ZH)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) S07880-001
3/16 _ (4.8) BAESR /Normal  |#2#& /Normal| S07878-001 ZHER / Normal
14 (6.4) $07879-001
BE$¥ R | For heavy materials
FRUESBEEREERUET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
gHig (HHaEf) ($+1R) el <) Rz
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) —— = o $21149-001 s o
74 (6.4) Z#& /Normal B#S /Normal S91150-001 E#£5 /Normal
HEEYMA | For extra heavy materials
FRUESREREARLTUET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
P (BHEEHE) (#HR) e k<) (|2
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3116 (4.8) S$13588-001
174 (6.4) N = o 153882-001 5 O
38 (9.5) B#%£5 /Normal  [#B# 5 /Normal 153887001 E#£R /Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

BEHMA | For extra light materials

FRUBSHZAESEERLBRLBVET.

*HZEORRIEERLALTTY, BRARAVBESEL THY LT,

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface
processing.

#Hig (sHiasH) (#HR) XY XA
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) o = o $36832-001 $36833-001
74 (6.4) Z4 S / Normal HES / Normal 536825001 536830001

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1. ¥—UE&—%% / Gauge parts list

T-8421A (2 ¥1YZLHA / For without Thread trimmer)
A7 3 885 | Option parts

FHAMSRERLRASVET.RAMRAEL, BRREVEYF mm AT TIEATE.
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

L] gHiE (gHazH) (#HR) (XY thE) b |
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

- 18  (3.2) 149311-001
RAfFEHIE 3116 (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312-001
ERRFTEHZ =5 o = o - ]
Presser foot assy with guide, L 5116 (7.9) /ﬁfr:; /*%l—fr::al /ﬁfn:; l $13735-001
77AT -1 . . 18 (3.2) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)

E772 -+ H "
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 18 (32) 533459-001

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1. 5—E&M—EZXR |/ Gauge parts list
T-8421A (+t1VU 7z URA / For without Thread trimmer)

MM / For light materials

KU
Feed dog

16

i .IL,T‘_%;Q
T

E¥A | For heavy materials

EYH
Feed dog

16

7 A
o). o

o=

450

st

BERYA | For extra light materials

BEYA | For extra heavy materials

EYE
Feed dog

2y aa
Feed dog Presser foot assy
39 83
)
——
— ]
' -]
1.4 45 ER4) /]
0.9 Chamfering (5)
Wq];o_% @
3 88& / Option parts
Presser foot assy with quide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
ywih g quide , L Zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
24 > 2608 26wl
s 4 —n ‘
£ i= == ==)
?l:‘;:\)‘;‘ering {s) R EL I A

Without chamfering

g

[0 OFN
Chamfering (L}

Chamfering (L)

T-8421A-Ga2

60



Ga1. 4

— JER—ER |/ Gauge parts list
T-8421A (52t1 VU 72 LA | For without Thread Trimmer)

F%Y B [ For drop Feed

“1-1/2" (381 mm)&K VAWV — D& ERT HIBA(E. I UAEETRRVEMINLETY,
36, BAEHR77 mm ETHRETOT, ¥WE - MHSIIFHMERL TF ),
*In case of using over 1-1 /2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the aqm-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

$HiE iHazid £k RUH #Z48
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
A - A A -1 EEA A -1 LT
For light For extra light For light For extra light For light For extra light
(inch) (mm) materials materials materials materials materials materials
1/8 (32) | 158794-101 | S07686-001 S07696-001 $38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | S07688-001 | S36842-001 | S07698-001 | S36838-001 $38542-001 $36839-001
1/4 (64) | 158792-101 | S07689-001 | S36841-001 | S07699-001 | S36835-001 $38543-001 $36836-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101_| S07693-001 S07703-001 $07684-101
3/4 (19.1) [ 158806-101 | S07996-001 S07998-001 $S07889-101
20mm | S00937-001 | $13479-001 S07998-001 $13480-101
7/8 (22.2)| 158807-101 | S07997-001 | S37011-001 | S07999-001 | $07999-001 S07894-101 $37012-001
L iz
fHax4H Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy A 1) =S ESMA
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials
13.8 29
—
——ea— °
[ x|
21.5
XU Az
Feed dog Presser foot assy
A (1) =S BYA (1)
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
7.7
................................ o
pITTn—— o
00 | my—lum =
1.15 Ex
—-'—[‘ Slot
0.7

61

T-8422A-Ga1



Ga1. F— 2 8&—ER / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (#41V Zz UR / For without thread trimmer)

AL TH / For shirt fronts

ita fhaxil $HR R Az
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
A (1) BYA (1) YA 1)
mm For light materials For light materials For light materials
18mm $14352--001 514354001 $14357-001 S$14355-101
20mm S00937-001 S$13479-001 $14360-001 $14358-101
22mm 158807-001 S07997-001 $14363-001 $14361-101
24mm $14364-001 $14366-001 $14369-001 S$14367-101
26mm $14370-001 $14372-001 $14375-001 $14373-101
28mm S$14376-001 $14378-001 $14381-001 $14379-101
30mm S$16651-001 $16653-001 $16656-001 $16654-101
gk 39 ) Bz
fHazia Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy HYA (-1) A (-1) A (1)

For light materials

For light materials

For light materials

7.7

T-8421A-Ga1

62



63

Ga2. ¥—E&R—EZXR / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (=YY B | For with Thread trimmer)

ZEAS | For Normal

* 1Y AEE F(S07527-001) & Bft4a U(148539-101)(F. $HRICIIFFIFTTHY FRADT, LEBISCTREIEXLTT

=y,

* 1412 (38 Amm)K VEWT— P2 ERATIBEE,. I 2 U AEECHNENIALETY,
B, BAHIE2 (50.8mm)ETHRETOT, HHl - HRIIFLEERLTT S,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 2 (50.8mm) is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

EL] Eagikeg ol R ‘Y Bz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
hEEMAE3E| ATav
assy Sk smm s | B dmm E9F hEMAG-3) | EMAEE) | FEMAR3) | EMAE5)
For medium & Option For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
heavy materials [(Max 4mm pitch) materials materials materials materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
2mm | S$19862-001 $19864-001 $19866-001 $19867-001
3/32  (2.4) | 158804-101 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001
2.8mm [ S19905-001 S$19907-001 S19909-001 $19910-001
1/8 (3.2) | 158794-101 155722-001 159400-001 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-001 | S36552-001
5/32  (4.0) | 158796-101 155724-001 158785-001 148700-001 | 148701-001 | 148689-001 148683-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 155851-001 158784-001 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001
1/4 (6.4) | 158792-101 155853-001 158783-001 148704-001 | 148705-001 | SA4051-001 | SA4050-001
5/16  (7.9) | 158793-101 155855-001 159402-001 149692-001 | 149691-001 | 149689-001 149687-001
3/8 (9.5) | 158798-101 155857-001 149946-001 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 149942-001 149940-001
7/16 (11.7) | 158809-101 S01646-001 S01641-101
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 149677-001 159404-001 149676-001 | 149675-001 | 149673-101 149671-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 149954-001 149956-001 149949-001 | 149948-001 | 149952-101 149950-101
3/4  (19.1) | 158806-101 150526-001 150523-001 150524-101
7/8 (22.2) | 158807-101 150534-001 150531-001 150532-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 149966-001 $32052-001 S$32054-001 | 149960-001 | $32055-101 149962-101
1-1/8 (28.6) | $16102-001 S$16104-001 $16106-001 S$16107-101
1-1/2  (38.1) | 158800-101 S07391-001 S07390-001 S07388-101

2248 (VA | For sewing without material

*HIREERYBEHZAESREERERLGVET. BARYEYFR4mm LT TIEATEL,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
£tz (fHaEH) #Hix xYte A
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)

3/16  (4.8) S$20901-001 $20905-001 $20903-001
1/4 (6.4) EEE / Normal $10507-001 S10509-101 $10510-001
7/8  (22.2) AR $14538-001 $14540-001 $14541-101
1 (25.4) S14543-001 S14545-001 $14546-101

T-8422A-Ga2




Ga2. y—UEBM—E X | Gauge parts list
T-8422A (1Y A | For with Thread trimmer)

EZH¥5R |/ For Normal

gtk
FARTIEgo: | Needle plate
Needie clamp assy hEYA(-3) E4F(-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials
13.8 27.3 13.8 29
@ o

215 45
1.79

45
1.79’

Without chamfering

O 4 0 g
© 6’: €]
D)) Bz
Feed dog Presser foot assy
FEMF(-3) E¥A(-5) FEMA-3) [EMR(-5)
For medium materials For heavv materials For medium materials For heavy materials
16 16 39 39
1=50) @9 = =
%3 ARURL BRY X

Chamfering (L}

2288 \A | For sewing without material

gk EYHE |
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
o 5. J ol b=
[ Te) l

[L-UF N

: S Chamfering (L)
o A/l/q%l &S
T-8422A-Ga2

64



Ga2. 75— ERM—ER | Gauge parts list
T-8422A (+t1U A / For Thread trimmer)

E¥A |/ For heavy materials

Ay
Feed dog
16

3 al

9.

1.2

*RVESEERERTVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

65

gtiE (#HHaZ#A) (8+#R) beD)e) (M
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116  (4.8) S07905-001
14 (6.4) EEES / Normal ZHL /Normal | 158756-001 ZA 5 / Normal

ENYA | For extra light materials

e

0.86

R z 8
Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
o _:t]
2 =
1.5 950

WY EL

Without chamfering

PRUESHAEASRERERIVET.

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

P HZEOERIFEREBMUOTEN, FERCRELESELTHYET.

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
Fia) ] (fHiaE) (&) EYH i
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16 (4.8) T O o S36855-001 S$36856-001
14 (64)] Troeea /Normal | #RE& /Nomal o memeons $36859-001

T-8422A-Ga2



Ga 2. F— 2 BE@m—Ex |/ Gauge parts list
T-8422A (#4714 A / For with Thread Trimmer)
Tx.YU F / For Drop Feed

“EIUREREH (S07527-001) BT  (148539-101)(&, FHRICIIFHIFITH Y LHADT, BEISLTHRITELLTE

=1 N

*1-1/2" (381 mm)K YV IEWVTF— P &ERTA568(3. o SMEEIENENTISVETY,
T6. RAEHE 77 mm ETHEETOT, #HHl - MASIERLRAERL TT X,

*The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not provided with

the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
*In case of using over 1-1/2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the arm-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

i fHazi 1L -390} i |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
A -1 EHYA HUA -) | EEYA A -1) =R
For light For extra light Forfight | Forextra light - . For extra light
(inch)  (mm) materials materials materials materials For light materials materials
1/8 (32) | 158794-101 | S07401-001 S07409-001 $38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | S07403-001 $36844-001 | S07410-001 | S36843-001 S38542-001 $36839-001
1/4 (6.4) | 158792-101 | S07405-001 $36847-001 | S07411-001 | S36846-001 $38543-001 S$36836-001
5/16 (7.9) | 158793-101 | S07676-001 S07680-001 S07682-001
3/8 (95) | 158798-101 | $13621-001 $13623-001 $13624-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 | S07678-001 S07681-001 S07684-101
3/4 (19.1) [ 158806-101 | S07886-001 S07888-001 S07889-101
7/8 (22.2)| 158807-101 | S07891-001 S37014-001 [ S07893-001 | S07893-001 S07894-101 $37012-001
1 (254)| 158805-101 | S15088-001 $15090-001 $15091-101
1-1/4 (38.1) | 158799001 | S20914-001 S$20916-001 S$20917-101
R #za
gtaxi Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy A (1) =R EHYA
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials
34 1.5
—['— —D-rr.—
® o — ° ® O o
© ool | |O -
et -
roBs) 215 17
O ¢ O ¢
e o
{ ——
) #z48
Feed dog Presser foot assy
w0 (1) i B (1)
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
L]
nele)
1.15
T»-—
/\/l/\ﬂ:xoj

T-8422A-Ga1




# 5|/ INDEX

CODE | REF.NO page]] CODE | REF.NO pPage]| CODE | REF.NO Page]] CODE | REF.NO Page
012060636|C -39 6]1026040236|T1 -8 40]1062403512|B -28 411104450101 |N -17 28
E -33 10] | 026050136|T1 -47 40] 1062500616 |A -12 2 N -42 28

F -15 121]1028030246|T1 -14 40 C -16 6 N -58 28

H -7 14]]028040242|B -29 4 G -1 1211104821001 |E -45 10

P -44 3211028040243V -21 48 G -13 12]1107415011{Z1 -11 50

R -25 36]1028040245|T2 -18 42 H -40 141]1107415014{Z1 -11 50
012061036|B -32 4110280502421T1 -21 40 N -54 28]11074150221Z1 -11 50
012500536|B -20 4]11028050246(T1 -46 40 Q -27 34]1108801001|N -56 28
J1-15 16 Z2-19 521 }062500812|F -6 12]1108802001|H -5 14

J2-14 20]§ 03145220622 -37 52]1062500816|A -5 2 N -55 28

P -31 32]}034422503(V -30 48 B -34 4]]109714000|21 -34 50

Q -8 34)048030342{D -39 8 B -39 4}1110087001|V -17 48

Q -13 3411048040342|Q -2 34 D -2 8 Z1-54 50

Q -33 34 Q -14 34 E -46 1011110161004 |M -1 26

R -5 36]1048060142|F -9 12 H -39 14}1112603001|Ga1- 56

S -21 38}1048060342]E -18 10 M -3 26| ] 112604001|Ga1- 56
014060632|22 -33 521048070342|R -29 36 N -7 28} 112605001|Ga1- 56
014400632|T1 -23 40| | 048090342(S -3 38 P -42 32| 1112645001|Ga1- 56
014500632|T1 -39 40| ] 060300606|G -8 12 R -53 36| ] 112659001|Ga1- 56
014500836|B -17 4]1060400516|S -13 38 S -23 38| 112660001|Ga1- 56
016061031|E -30 10]1061350616|P -19 32 T1-18 4011 112661001|Ga1- 56
F -13 12 P -37 32 T1-43 40]1112728001|C -8 6
017500812|R -44 36] ] 062020806(T1 -4 40 T1-45 40] 1112753001 |N -64 30
01776201321 -50 501 | 062060812|T1 -15 40 Z1 -41 504} 113014000{B -7 4
018062032|C -34 6] 1062060816 |E -7 10 Z1-42 50] 1113050001 K -7 24
C -44 6 E -52 10]1 062501006122 -38 52]]114483002{Z1 -46 50

E -15 10 M -5 26} 062501016]A -10 2] 111448600221 -45 50

F 17 12 N -46 28 E -3 1011114941001 |P -41 32
018062532|C -41 6 R -12 36 R -8 36§ 1114950001 |Ga1- 56
018081236|N -3 28§1062061012|R -10 36 R -18 36} | 114951001|Ga1- 56
018501632|T1 -20 40} } 062061016 {F -7 12 S -14 38] | 114967001|V -16 48
021060306|D -36 8 J2-58 22 S -28 38 Z1-53 50
R -39 36 N -65 30]1062501212|J2 -40 2211115947001 (J1 -42 18

Z1-24 50| 1062061616|C -32 6] | 062501216|A -7 2 J2-52 22
021300106|P -11 32 R -30 36 E -43 10] 1116010001 }A -22 2
021350106|H -16 1411062300612]J1 -19 18 E -48 1011116323001 K -2 24
R -22 36 J2-18 20 E -563 101 ] 116498001{Ga1- 56
021400106{T1 -10 40 J2-18 22]1062501406(Z22 -32 521 116499101|Ga1- 56
021400164V -22 48] | 062300616|P -39 32§ j062501416(A -9 2]1116500101|Ga1- 56
021500106 |E -54 10 S -8 38[1062661212|S -26 38} 116501101|Ga1- 56
22 -20 52 T1-13 40]1072600480]|L -9 26| ]116502001|Ga1- 56

72 -29 521062350512 |P -22 32]| 081004070|N -24 28|} 116503001|Gat- 56

Z2-34 5211 062350816|C -7 6 N -28 28] 1116504001 |Ga1- 56

72 -36 5211062351216|R -21 36]|081009070]|Q -5 34| ] 116505001 |Ga1- 56
021500316|J1 -12 16} ]1062400416]J2 -65 221]1081038070|N -18 28]]1116506101}Ga1- 56
J2 -1 20]]062400616[H -19 14]110A4261005|T1 -28 40} 1 116507001{Ga1- 56
025040173|T2 -19 42 H -34 14] | 0A4300805|T1 -26 40} ] 116508001 |Ga1- 56
025040232|B -30 4 J1-32 16 T1-37 4011 116509001|Ga1- 56
025040233V -20 48 J1-27 18 T2 -29 43)]116510101|Ga1- 56
025050236 |E -49 10 J1-29 18§ JOA4400806|N -43 28§11 116511001|Ga1- 56
R -45 36 J1-32 18] J0A4401005(T1 -29 40|} 116512001 |Ga1- 56

S -24 38 J2 -26 22 T1-35 40|} 117133001 {Ga1- 56

025050336 |E -44 10 J2-28 22]10A4402506|T2 -63 43]1117134001}Ga1- 56
025060132|H -14 14 J2 -31 22]10A4403505|T2 -59 43]1117158001|Ga1- 56
025060136(J2 -59 22 N -61 30] | 0A5300606|T1 -33 401 117160001|K -5 24
Q -6 34 S -10 38| JOA5501006|N -21 28] 117281001|Ga1- 59

Q -15 34 T1-6 40] | 100032004 |K -5 241 1117365001|Ga1- 56

T1-16 40| | 062400863|T2 -17 42]]100401021|Q -30 3441117367001 |Ga1t- 56
025060236|N -66 304 ]062401006|V -19 48] | 100463001V -15 48[ 117368001|Ga1- 56
025080236]|A -14 2]1062401016|C -4 6 Z1-49 501 | 117369001 }Ga1- 56
025100132|E -37 10] ] 062401216|Q -17 34§} 100477009{21 -13 501 118735002|C -35 6
025710132[J1 -11 16 T -7 40} 110066600221 -43 50| 111883700121 -3 50
02575013221 -44 50]]062401616|N -51 28] 1100887001)21 -5 501] 118945001 |Ga1- 56

67



# 5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page][  CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page
118946101|Ga1t- 56] ] 148699001 |Ga2- 63}1153132000|F -19 121 158807101|Ga1l- 61
118947001 Ga1- 56| | 148700001 |Ga2- 6311153138001 |F -10 12 Ga2- 63
118954000|E -10 1011148701001 |Gaz2- 63] 115323010121 -27 50] 1158808001 |Ga1- 56
12299100121 -1 50} | 148702001 Ga2- 63] 153882001 |Ga1- 5811158809101 |Gat- 56
13884300122 -28 5211148703001 [Ga2- 63] } 153887001 |Gat- 58 Ga2- 63
140063001 |A -1 2| | 148704001 |Ga2- 63| | 153892001 |Ga1- 58]} 159398001 | Ga2- 63
140647101|S -9 38| 1148705001 |Ga2- 63] | 153897001 |Ga1- 5811159400001 Ga2- 63

T15 40| | 148743001 |N -33 28| 154125001 {21 -7 50| | 159402001 | Ga2- 63
140890009|N -63 30| | 149095001 |F -18 12]| 15451400171 -9 40| | 159404001 | Ga2- 63
141208001|D -5 811149311001 |Ga1- 5911154518001 |Sp - 5411 159577001|Ga1- 56
141331002|R -35 36| | 149312001 |Ga1- 59 Sp- 55 | 159805001 [P -24 32

R -37 36| | 149570001|21 -9 50| | 154560001 [P -28 32} | 22068100112 -30 43
1415440012 -35 22| 149578000(21 -19 50| | 154729001 |F -2 12| | 228295001 |72 -23 42
142002001|21 -6 50| | 149671101 |Ga2- 63| 154730001 |F -3 12 T2-36 43
142026003V -13 48| | 149673101 |Ga2- 63| 154731000|F -4 12| | 228475000|N -12 28
142027001 |V -14 48| | 149675001 |Gaz- 63| | 15496500141 -17 16| 22901700172 -10 42
142111001 |Ga1- 56 | 149676001 |Gaz- 63 J2-16 20 T2-15 42
142274101|N -34 28| | 149677001 |Ga2- 63| | 155510001 |P -29 32 T2-16 42
142443001|21 -2 50| | 149687001 |Ga2- 63| | 155722001 |Ga2- 63 T2 26 42
142721001|Z1 -8 50] | 149689001 |Ga2- 63] 1155724001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -4 42
14299000122 -26 52| | 149691001|Ga2- 63| | 155851001 |Ga2- 63 T2-37 43
142997001|22 -6 52| | 149692001 |Gaz- 63| | 155853001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -39 43
143548000]V -26 48]1149799000]|V -29 48] 1 155855001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -43 43
143549000V -25 48] 1149938001 |Ga2- 63} 155857001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -44 43
143611201|E -8 10] | 149939001 |Ga2- 63| |156112003|22 -15 52 T2 54 43
143612100|E -9 101 } 149940001 |Ga2- 63]158115001|L -13 26 T2 -58 43
143613051|E -16 10} 149942001 |Ga2- 63] | 158430001 |Ga1t- 58 T2 -62 43
143616001|E -17 10} | 149946001 |Ga2- 63] ] 158756001 |Ga2- 65 T2 -66 44
143882001|Z1 -30 50] ] 149948001 |Ga2- 63]1158769001|P -35 32]1340400001|R -54 36
143910009121 -31 50] 1149949001 |Ga2- 63] 1158783001 |Ga2- 63]1414959001|T2 -40 43
144504001 |P -27 32| 1149950101 |Gaz2- 63] | 158784001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -42 43
144881101|Ga1- 5611149952101 |Ga2- 63} 158785001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -50 43
144882001 |Ga1- 56 § 149954001 |Ga2- 6311158791101 |Ga1l- 56 T2 -61 43
144947001 |Ga1- 56) | 149956001 |Ga2- 63 Ga1l- 61 T2 65 44
144949101 |Ga1- 5611149960001 |Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63]§J00353001|T2 -47 43
144951001 |Ga1- 56| | 149962101 |Ga2- 63]] 158792101 |Gat- 56]1.J00494001|T2 -38 43
145446001 |P 23 32| | 149966001 |Ga2- 63 Gal- 61| | soo9s3001|T2 -20 42

Q -29 3411150173003|22 -16 52 Gaz- 63]1J01411001|T2 -51 43
145573000|21 -16 50]11150174000|Z2 -10 5211158793101 |Ga1l- 56]1J01892001|T2 -24 42
146039001|Z1 -48 50 Z2 -14 52 Gaz- 63} §J02039002|T2 -11 42
146046000|V -27 481 150179002122 -18 5211158794101 |Ga1l- 56]1J02195001|T2 -67 44
146194000V 28 48| | 15018200022 -3 52 Gal- 61| v02568001|T2 -7 42
146293001{Z1 -26 50| 150183000|22 -25 52 Ga2- 63| | s02725001|T2 -41 43
146367001|V -10 48] 15018500072 -27 52| | 158795101 |Gat- 56| | Jo2825001 |12 -22 42
147176001 |Ga1- 56| 15018800922 -21 52 Ga2- 63| 403739001 |12 -34 43
147177101|Ga1- 56| | 150206002|22 -8 52| | 158796101 |Ga- 56} | J03929001 T2 2 42
147178001 |Ga1- 56| | 150523001 |Gaz2- 63 Ga2- 63| J03930001|T2 -3 42
147560001 |Ga1- 56| 150524101 |Gaz- 63| | 158797101|Ga1- s6] | J03931001{T2 6 42
147561001 |Ga1- 56| | 150526001 |Gaz- 63 Gal- 61| | J03934001|T2 -9 42
147562101|Gat- 56| 150531001 |Gaz- 63 Ga2- 63| | Jo3935001 |12 -13 42
148394000|C -14 8| | 150532101 |Gaz- 63| | 158798101 |Ga1- 56| | 03936001 [T2 -52 43
148511001 (S -2 38| | 150534001 |Gaz- 63 Ga2- 63} 903939001 |12 -53 43
148536001|R -48 36| | 150850001 |Ga1- 56| | 158799001 |Ga1- 56| | J03955001 (T1 -22 40
148539101|R -50 36|} 15102700143 -5 24] | 158800101|Ga1- 56| J03956001|T1 -24 40
148546001|R -14 36| 151030001 J3 -4 24 Ga2- 63| | vo3957001|T1 25 40

S -15 38| |151076001|Ga1- 56| | 158802101 |Ga- 56| | 03958001 [T1 -27 40
148559100|R -27 36| 151078001 |Gat1- 56| | 158803101 |Gat- 56| | J03964001|T1 -38 40
148602001|J2 -61 2211 151145001Sp - 5411158804101 |Ga2- 6311J03975001{T1 -51 40
148679001 |Ga2- 63 Sp- 55| | 158805101 |Ga1- 56| | Jo3976001(T1 -52 40
148683001 |Ga2- 63| | 151146001 |sp - 54 Ga2- 63| Jo3983001[T1 -55 40
148689001 |Ga2- 63| | 151596001 |Ga1- 56| 158806101|Ga1- 61| Jo3984001 [T1 -56 40
148697001 |Ga2- 63} |151597101|Ga1- 56 Ga2- 63| | Jo4086001 [U -1 46
148698001 {Ga2- 63} 151598001 |Gal- 5611158807001 |Gat- 62] 1 J04090001 U -2 46

68



# 5! / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
J04093001 (U -3 46| [ S02789009{72 -24 521 |509260001{J1 -4 16]1S17774001|21 -4 50
J04096001 U -6 46| ] S041098001|22 -5 52 J2-4 20] | $19862001|Ga2- 63
J04097001|T2 -48 43]]S05246000|N -32 28] }S09261001|J1 -4 16| | S19864001|Ga2- 63
J04098001 T2 -49 43]|S07027001|V -18 48 J2 -4 201 | 519866001]Ga2- 63
J04099001(T2 -70 44]|S07030009|V -23 48]1S09365001|Gat- 56]1519867001|Ga2- 63
J04100001(T2-33 43§]S07031009|V -24 48| 1S10507001)Ga2- 63} 1S19905001|Ga2- 63
J04113001|U -9 46| } S07045009{V -12 48]1510509101|Gaz2- 63] | 519907001|Ga2- 63
J04115001|T2 -8 42|]S07346101|D -6 8]1510510001|Ga2- 63| }S19909001|Ga2- 63

Wa - 53]1507351001|D -14 8] 1510550001V -9 48] 1519910001|Ga2- 63
J04134001|U -5 46] | S07353001|D -13 8]]510746101|Ga- 5611S20681000|P -25 32
J04136001|T2 -5 42| 1S07355051|D -27 8]1S10751101|Ga1- 5611520682105|P -26 32
J04137001(T2 -14 42§1S07374109|E -39 10} 1S10780001|D -37 8]1520901001|Gaz2- 63
J04140001|T2 -12 42| }S07376001|E -50 10]1S11244001|K -4 2411520903001 Ga2- 63
J04147001{T2 -56 43]1507388101|Ga2- 63]1S12441001|Q -32 34} 1520905001|Ga2- 63
J04148001{T2 -57 43]]507390001Gaz2- 63]1S13160001|B -15 4]11521150001|Ga1- 58
J04149001(U -8 46| | S07391001|Gaz2- 63}1513479001|Ga1- 6111521449001|Ga1- 58
J04155001|T2 -35 43| 1S07419001]41 -6 16 Ga1- 62]]521798001|22 -17 52
J04164001|T2 -21 42 J2-6 20])S13480101|Ga1- 61]]523418002|Q -19 34
J04167001(|T2 -55 43} 1S07420000]J1 -5 16] | S13588001|Ga1- 58 Z1-28 50
J04168001T2 -27 42 J2-5 20]]}513735001|Gat- 59]15S23460001{C -37 6
J04169001|T2 -28 42]]S07424001|S -30 38]1514080001|Ga1- 59} 1523651001|B -10 4
J04195001(T1 -53 40]]S07465000|C -18 6]1S14148001|Ga1- 56 B -25 4
J04210001|T2 -68 44]1S07488001|P -34 32}|514148001Ga1- 56 H -9 14
J04230001(T1 -34 40§ S07494001|K -9 2411514352001|Ga1- 62 J2-38 20
J04243001T2 -69 44|} S07509001|R -28 36] | S14354001|Ga1- 62 J2-38 22
J04251001|U -4 46| | S07525000(J2 -34 22]]1S14355101|Ga1- 62]|524571001|Ga1- 56
J04255001|U -7 46] | S07526201|R -47 36]|S14357001|Ga1- 62]1524572001|Ga1- 56
J04273001(T1 -54 40| | S07527001|R -49 36]1S14358101|Ga1- 62| S25234001|B -3 4
J04296001(T1 -36 40]1S07529001|D -15 8}1514360001{Ga1- 62]525235001|B -11 4
J80964101{T2 -25 42 D -38 8]1514361101|Gat- 62] | S25236001|B -12 4
J80965001|T2 -31 43| S07549101|S -18 381 | S14363001|Ga1- 62 E -13 10
J80966001|T2 -32 43]]S07550001|S -19 38]1514364001|Ga1- 62 L -1 26
J80967001 (T2 -45 43]1507552001|S -25 38]1514366001|Ga1- 62 L -15 26
J80968001|T2 -46 43| ]1S07553001|S -29 38} |S514367101{Ga1- 62 R -33 36
J80969001{T1 -48 40} | S07558309|22 -1 52] | S14369001{Ga1- 62] | S25260001|B -8 4
J80970001|72 -60 43| 1507684101|Ga1- 61]1S14370001|Ga1- 62 c -21 6
J80971001(T1 -30 40] | S07686001}{Ga1- 61]]S14372001|Ga1- 62 C -28 6
J80973001|T1 -49 40]1S07688001}Ga1- 61]|S14373101]Ga1- 62| 1525289001|D -9 8
J80974001|T1 -50 40} 1 S07689001|Ga1- 61]|S14375001]Ga1- 62]]S25344001}21 -22 50
J80976101|T2 -1 42§ 1S07693001|Ga1- 61| 514376001|Ga1t- 62] | S25475001}1Z21 -23 50
J80977101|T2 1 42| 1S07696001|Ga1- 61]§S14378001|Ga1- 62]1525789000|Q -9 34
J80979101|T2 -1 42| }S07698001)Ga1- 611]S14379101|Ga1- 62]1530508001|Ga1- 56
J80980101|T2 -1 42] }S07699001}Gat- 61]1S14381001|Ga1- 62} ] S30510001|Ga1- 56
J80981001T2 -1 42|1S07703001|Ga1- 61]1514538001|Ga2- 63]{S30511201{Gat- 56
J80982101|T2 -1 42| 1S07729001|V -11 48] 15145400011Ga2- 63]1S30513001{Ga1- 56
J80984101|T2 1 42}1S07740001|Sp - 5411514541101|Gaz- 63]|531006001|D -11 8
J80985101|T2 -1 42 Sp - 55]1514543001|Gaz2- 63} 15S31032001|1Q -31 34
J80987101|T2 -1 42] 1S077460014J3 -6 2411514545001|Ga2- 63]15S31885001|21 -55 50
J80988101{T2 -1 42 Sp - 54]1514546101{Gaz2- 63]1S31907001|Ga1- 56
J80989101|T2 -1 42| 1S07747001|Sp - 54}1515889001|21 -25 5011S31908001|Ga1- 56
J809g0001(T1 -19 40} 1 S07748001|Sp - 551§516102001|Ga2- 63]1532052001|Ga2- 63
$00937001|Ga1- 61§ S07749001|Sp - 55]1516104001|Gaz2- 631 1532054001|Ga2- 63

Gat- 62] | S07878001{Ga1- 58] 1516106001|Ga2- 63]1532055101|Ga2- 63
$01005000{Z2 -11 521 |S07879001|Ga1- 58]11516107101{Ga2- 63]1S32904000|G -4 12
501641101|Ga2- 63]1S07880001|Ga1- 5811516196001|D -6 8]1533459001|Ga1- 59
501646001|Ga2- 63]|507889101|Ga1- 61]1516238101|Ga1- 5611534281000|G -3 12
501928151|J2 -60 22}1S07894101|Ga1- 61]1516240001|Ga1- 561 | S34438051{A -21 2

Z1-12 501 | S07905001{Gaz2- 65]1516241001|Ga1- 56] | S34756001|21 -52 50
502664001|S -5 3811507996001 |Ga1- 61]|516242101{Ga1- 56 | $35732021|21 -15 50
$02665000(S -6 38] | S07997001|Ga1- 61}1S516651001|Ga1- 62]1536010101|Ga1- 56
S02747101(Z22 -12 52 Ga1- 621§516653001|Ga1- 62115S36011101|Ga1- 56
S02779009(Z2 -22 52]1S07998001|Ga1- 61]1516654101|Ga1- 6211536012001{Ga1- 56
S02788009{72 -23 5211507999001|Ga1- 61] | S16656001|Ga1- 62]1536022001|Ga1- 56

69




&5l /INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page|] CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page|]] CODE REF.NO Page
$36024001(Ga1- 56]1S51815001|N -2 28] 1SA2460001|B -23 4] 1SA2568001]J2 -57 22
$36025001|Ga1- 56 N -15 28] 1SA2461001|B -26 4] 1SA2571001|L -5 26
536544001|Ga1- 561554024001}V -3 48] |SA2463001|B -31 41 1SA2572001]J1 -20 18
$36550001|Ga2- 63]§S54025001|V -2 48§ |SA2464001|B -18 4 J2-19 20
S$36552001|Ga2- 63] 1555663001121 -14 50} |SA2469001|B -33 4 J2 -19 22
S36554001|Ga2- 63] 1 S58900000(J2 -64 22} |SA2474001|C -3 6] 1ISA2574001{J1 -21 18
$36556001|Gaz2- 63]1SA1120001(B -9 4§ 1SA2475001|C -5 6 J2-20 20
S36663051|A -20 2]|SA1174001|D -3 8] ISA2479001|A 17 2 J2-20 22
$36829001|Ga1- 58] 1SA1175001|D -4 8 A -19 21 ISA2575001}J1 -22 18
S$36830001|Ga1- 58] I1SA1179001|D -34 8 A -28 2 J1-24 18
$36832001|Ga1- 58] |SA1360001|Q -26 34} 1SA2482001|C -1 6 J2 -21 20
$36833001|Ga1- 58] |1SA1385001|T1 -1 401 |SA2483001{C -12 6 J2 -21 22
$36835001{Ga1- 61]1SA1388001|G -12 12} |SA2484001|C -13 6 J2-23 22
$36836001{Ga1- 61]|SA1668111{Sp - 54] | SA2485001|C -20 6 L -7 26
S536838001|Ga1- 61]|SA1669111|Sp - 54 C -27 6] |SA2576001]|J1 -23 18
$36839001|Ga1- 61]ISA1670111|Sp - 54] |SA2490101|C -36 6 J2-22 20
S36841001|Ga1- 61 |1SA1671111|Sp - 54] |SA2493001|C -42 6 J2-22 22
$36842001|Ga1l- 61 |1SA1672111|Sp - 54] 1SA2494001{C -43 6] 1SA2578001|D -41 8
S$36855001|Ga2- 65} 1SA1673011|Sp - 54] [SA2495001{D -1 8] |SA2579001]|J1 -35 18
S36856001|Gaz2- 65} |SA1674102|Sp - 541 1SA2496001|D -7 8 J2 -44 22
$36858001|Gaz2- 65 1SA1677111|Sp - 551 |SA2498001|D -8 8} ISA2580001|L -6 26
$36859001|Ga2- 65]1SA1678111|Sp - 55] | SA2499001|D -10 8] [SA2582001]Z21 -20 50
$36985102{Sp - 54] |SA1679011|Sp - 55] | SA2504001|S -20 38] |SA2584001|L -8 26
$37011001|Ga1- 61]1SA1752011}Z1 -10 501 {SA2507001|D -31 8] | SA2585001|E -12 10
$37012001|Ga1- 61]|1SA1752014{Z1 -10 501 |SA2509001|E -1 10 L -10 26
§37037001|Z2 -31 52 |SA1752022|Z1 -10 50]|SA2511001|E -2 10 L -14 26

72 -35 52] |SA1962001|Z1 -32 50} |SA2512001[E -4 10] JSA2587001|L -12 26
S37038001|22 -30 52] |SA1963001|21 -33 50} |SA2515001|E -5 10] |SA2590001]|21 -21 50
S37060001|A -25 2] |SA1969001)Z21 -29 50] |SA2516001|E -6 101 |SA2596001|N -40 28

Wa - 53 SA1971101|Q 1 34] |SA2518001|E -11 10} |SA2597001|N -39 28
S$37263001{Z1 -40 50 ISA1975001|Q -3 34]|SA2521001|E -14 10] fSA2598001|N -41 28
$38212001(J1 -16 16]{SA1978001|Q -4 34] | SA2526001|E -31 10] | SA2599001|N -23 28

J2 -15 20]{SA1980001|Q -7 341 |SA2527001|E -32 10 N -27 28
S$38266000|N -9 28] |SA1981101|Q -10 34] |SA2531001|E -40 10] JSA2604001|N -52 28
S38274001|P -32 32]1SA1982101|Q -11 34]|SA2532001|E -47 101 JSA2605001|N -53 28
$38278001|Z1 -51 50] |SA1983001|Q -12 34] |SA2533001|E -51 10] |SA2606101|N -57 28
S38300001|21 -47 50] |SA1984001|Q -16 34} |SA2535101|F -5 12] |SA2607001|P -1 32
S38351001|V -8 48] |SA1985001|Q -18 341 |SA2536001|F -11 12] [SA2613001|P -4 32

Wa - 53] 1SA1988001|Q -20 34] |1SA2539001(F -16 12| |SA2614001|P -5 32
$38398001{B -5 4] ISA1989001|Q -21 34] 1SA2540001|F -12 12] |SA2615001|P -6 32
S538421001|S -22 38}1SA19901011Q -22 34] |SA2543001|H -4 141 |SA2619001|P -7 32
$38426000|S -4 381 1SA1991001|Q -23 34] | SA2544001|H -6 14] {SA2620001|P -9 32
S38481000|L -2 26]|1SA1992101|Q -25 341 |SA2546001|H -8 141 |SA2621001|P -10 32

L -4 26 |SA1994001|Q -28 34] |SA2549001|H -37 14} |1SA2623001|P -8 32
$38542001|Ga1- 61 |SA1998001|R -52 36] |SA2552001|H -38 14] |SA2624001|P -13 32
S538543001|Ga1- 61] |SA2040001|A -26 2} ISA2553001{H -17 14] |SA2625001|P -14 32
$38544001|Ga1- 61 Wa - 53| |SA2554001|H -18 141 | SA2626001|P -12 32
$38648001{22 -9 52} |1SA2041001|A -26 2] ISA2556001|J1 -41 18 P -15 32
S38687000jR -51 36] |SA2041002|Wa - 53 J2 -51 221 |SA2627001|P -16 32
§38707001|B -4 41 1SA2165001]D -33 8 J2 -55 22} |SA2628001|P -17 32
$38710001|B -24 41 1SA2190001|1Q -24 34]|SA2557001|J1 -7 16] |SA2629001|P -18 32
$38713100|B -27 4] ISA2270001|G -2 12 J2-7 20] |SA2630001|P -21 32
S538744101|T1 -2 40] |SA2354001|T1 -40 40] |SA2558001{J2 -63 221 |SA2632001|P -30 32
$39048001|S -7 38]|SA2378001|R -32 36] |SA2560001|J1 -10 16] |SA2633001]P -33 32
S39051001|D -12 8] |1SA2440001|A -3 2 J2-10 20] |SA2634001|P -36 32
54063900122 -13 52} |SA2441001|A -6 2] 1SA2562101|J1 -18 16} | SA2635001|P -38 32
S41955051|V -6 48] |SA2442001|A -8 2 J2 -17 20] 1SA2636001|P -43 32
S42198051|V 4 48] | SA2443001|A -11 2] 1SA2563101|J1 -34 18] | SA2637001|P -45 32
$42199051|V -5 48] | SA2444101|A -13 2 J2-43 22]|SA2638001|P -46 32
$42200051|V -7 48] | SA2445001|A -15 2] |SA2565001{J1 -44 18] |SA2639001]P -40 32
S548367000|E -42 101 |SA2447001]A -16 2 J2 -54 22| |SA2640001fP -47 32
551282101|22 -4 52] |SA2449001|A -18 2] |SA2566001|H -15 14] |SA2642001|R -1 36
$51283001|22 -2 52]1SA2452101|B -1 41 |1SA2567001|J2 -56 22]|SA2643001|R -2 36

70




#&5l| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA2644001iR -3 36| |SA2824001|P -20 32} |SA3859001(J2 -9 20] |SA4215001{N -10 28
SA2645001jR -4 36} |SA2825001|J1 -40 18] |SA3864001|H -11 14] | SA4335001|B -6 4

R -46 36 J2-50 22| ISA3867001|H -11 14] JUK3745000|T2 -64 43
SA2646001|R -6 36] |SA2826001[J2 -41 22| |SA3886001|H -12 14
SA2647001|R -9 36] |SA2827001}J2 -62 22]11SA3889001{J1 -13 16
SA2648001|R -11 36] |SA2859000(R -17 36 J2-12 20
SA2651001|R -13 36] |SA2860001(R -16 36 L -1 26
SA2652101|R -15 36] |SA2861001|B -13 4] |SA3891001]L -3 26
SA2653001|R -19 36] |SA2867001|22 -7 52] |SA3894001|J1 -31 18
SA2655001R -20 36} ISA2927001(H -13 14 J2 -30 22
SA2657001{R -23 36} |SA2929001]|A -4 2} |SA3896001|N -22 28
SA2658001|R -24 36 A -23 2] |SA3898001|N -26 28
SA2659001|R -26 36 A -24 2| [SA3912001|J2 -36 20
SA2661001|R -31 36 N -8 28 J2 -36 22
SA2663001|R -34 36 N -16 28] |SA3916001|J1 -39 18
SA2665001|R -36 361 |SA2935101|B -14 4 J2-49 22
SA2667001|R -38 36] |SA2936101|B -14 4] 1SA3922101|Sp - 55
SA2668001|R -40 36 }SA2948101|Sp - 55] |SA3923001|N -50 28
SA2669001|R -41 36} |SA2950101[J1 -1 16| |SA3924001]A -2 2
SA2670001{J2 -47 22 J1-33 16| ]SA3946001|N -4 28
SA2671001(J2 -39 20] |SA2956001|N -5 28} |SA3949001|N -14 28
SA2672001|R -42 36] |SA2957001|N -6 28] |SA3953001]J2 -1 20
SA2673001|R -43 361 |SA2958001|B -19 4] |SA3961001|J1 -2 16
SA2675001|J2 -37 20] |SA2992001|F -8 12 J2-2 20

J2-37 22 F -14 121 |SA3965001|H -2 14
SA2676001}J2 -33 221 |SA3025001|T1 -41 40] | SA3988001}J1 -38 18
SA2677001|D -40 8] |SA3037001|N -35 28 J2-48 22
SA2678001|M -2 26] | SA3040001|N -36 28| SA3990001{H -20 14
SA2679001|M -4 26| |SA3044001|N -47 28] |SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2680001|S -1 38| |SA3045101|N -44 28] |SA4011001|H -36 14
SA2682001|S -16 38] ]SA3046001|N -45 28] |SA4012001(J1 -30 18
SA2683001fS -17 38] |SA3047001|N -49 28 J2-29 22
SA2684001(S -27 38| |SA3048101|N -59 28] |SA4014001|N -62 30
SA2686001|T1 -3 40| | SA3049001IN -60 30] |SA4026001{J1 -14 16
SA2687001|T1 -42 40| |SA3055101|N -48 28 J2-13 20
SA2688001|G -1 12 |SA3057001|B -35 4} |SA4028001|H -3 14
SA2689001|G -10 12| |SA3058101|B -36 4] I1SA4029001|J1 -3 16
SA2691101{Z21 -17 50} |SA3059001|B -38 4 J2 -3 20
SA2692101f{Z21-18 50] |[SA3060001|N -37 28] [SA4033001|N -11 28
SA2693001|21 -35 501 |SA3061001|N -30 28] |SA4038001]J1 -4 16
SA2695001|Z21 -36 50] |SA3062001|E -1 10 J2-4 20
SA2696001[S -12 38]1SA3065001|B -37 4] |SA4040001{T1 -11 40
SA2707001|V -1 48] |SA3067001|E -41 10} | SA4043001|J1 -36 18
SA27120014T1 17 40] |SA3072001|F -1 12 J2-45 22
SA2717001|J2 -32 221 |SA3147001|N -25 28] |SA4045001|J1 -37 18
SA2722001(J1-43 18 N -29 28 J2 -46 22

J2-53 22 N -38 28] |SA4049001|Ga1- 56
SA2723001|N -19 28] 1SA3175001]T1 -12 SA4050001}Gaz2-
SA2724001)H -35 14{ |SA3414001|P -2 SA4051001|Gaz2-

N -20 28] |SA3415001|P -2 SA4053001|Gat-
SA2727101|N -31 28] |SA3416001|P -2 SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2728001|R -7 36} |SA3417001|P -1 SA4095001|C -29 6
SA2732001[S -11 38| |SA3710001|C -6 SA4112001|B -16 4
SA2754001|H -37 14| |SA3711001|C -9 SA4115001(B -21 4
SA27551014J1 -1 16] |SA3712001|C -10 SA4117001|C -38 6
SA2757100[J1 -33 16| |]SA3840001|H -10 SA4118001|C -40 6
SA2759001|L -6 26]|SA3848001|C -17 SA4124101|C 1 6
SA2761001|A -27 2] 1SA3852001|C -19 SA4129001|B -22 4
SA2768101(Z1 -37 50} 1SA3854001|C -2 D -35 8
SA2769001|Z1 -38 501 |SA3855001|H -1 SA41660011B -21 4
SA2770101|Z1 -39 50] |SA3856001|J1 -8 SA4194001|T1 -44 40
SA2814101|N -13 28 J2-8 SA4205001|N -1 28
SA2818001{P -1 321 |SA3859001{J1 -9 SA4212001|P -3 32

7



a_n

N=VTws
PARTS BOOK

TISH-T¥KRSH

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Printed in Japan T-8421A,T8422A
SA2699-001
2004.05.ZB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)
	J3. Rotary hook mechanism
	K. Gauge parts
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)
	N. Lubrication
	P. Threading mechanism
	Q, Bobbin winder mechanism
	R. Thread trimmer mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)
	T1. Control box & motor mechanism
	T2. Control box mechanism
	U. Power supply equipment mechanism
	V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga1. Gauge parts list (T-8421A)
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422A)
	Index
	Back Cover

